Service Manual

Nakamichi

Nakamichi
550

2 Head Cassette System

Nakamichi 550

Versats Slerse Daunetie '&w :

3
R R e
5 o

i
;,':. =
-
5
|




CONTENTS
1. Y2 1Y 2 | [ I L R R N LN 9
2. Principle of Operation . v« v oottt 2
2. 1. Tape Alarm and Shut-off CirCUit oo v v ?
2.2 Solenoid Driver CIFCUIT  « -« v v v v v o e e e e e e et e s e s s s st s s e 3
2. 3. DO A0-DDC CONVEITEE  « o s o v e et et e i s e e e i e et s m s a s s e s 3
2.4, L OTOF GOVEITIOF = ¢ v vt v et b v e e e e et e a i s e e et e s e e s 4
3. Cabinet Disassembly INstructions - -« - -« o i e 5
4. Mechanical AdJUustments  « - oo o v vt e e G
4. 1. Take-up Torgue and Rewind Torque Adjustment - - - - - o v v m o mmemem e 6
4, 2 Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment -« -« v v 6
4.3 Tape Speed AdJUSTMENT - v v v v v e 6
4. 4 Automatic Push Button Release Adjustment « v o oo oo i i 6
4.5 Belt Travelling Adjustment - -+« oo oo e et 7
4.6 Flywheel AdjUSTMENt - -« v vt i e it e 7
4. /. L UDEICATION ¢ e v o ot e e et e e e e e e e e e e b e e e aae e e 7
5. Electrical AdjUStMmEnts - - -« -« « v oottt 3
6. Parts Location for Electrical Adjustment -« -« - - vt e 10
/. Mounting Diagrams and Parts List -« -« oo i et 12
7 1. Main P.C.B. Ass'y (SX ) o i e 12
7. 2. DOIDY P.C.B. ASSY  + oo e oo e e e 13
7. 3. ReC. Cal. PLC.B. ASS'Y + - o et e i 13
7 4 SUWILCH P.C.B. ASS'Y  « v v v e et ettt e e e e e 14
7. 5 VOIUME PO B, ASS'Y + v o v om e m e it s i e 15
7. B. 400 HZ OSC. P.C.B. ASS Y  + v i e e 15
7.7, Headphone AMP. P.C.B. ASS'Y v ottt i 15
7.8, Solenoid Driver P.C.B. ASS Y v v v i e 16
7. 9. ALarm B P.C.B. ASS'Y v v v v oo e e e e e e 17
7.10. MG, AMP. P.C.B. ASS'Y  + « v v v o m e am e e e a e s s e i s e e e 17
7 11. JACK P.C.B. ASSY  + v oottt e e e 18
7 12, Lamp PCB. Ass'y ............................................................ 19
/. 13. Car Battery P.C.B. ASS'Y -« e e 19
/.14, DD, MHX P.C.B. ASSY « v v it e e e e s e 19
8. Mechanism Assy and Parts List <« -« o v oo 21
8. 1. Solenoid HOIAer ASS'Y « - v x e e m e e 21
8. 2. Head Base B ASS'Y  « v v vt vt m e e e e 71
8. 3. Mechanism Bracket L Ass’y and Mechanism Bracket R Ass'y -« v vm v e ommemm e ees 21
3.4 AUTO SRUT-OFF ASSY  « v v v v v e e e e e 21
S B MIHX MOTOr ASS'Y  « -« v x e sttt e e e e e 21
8. 0. Flywheel Holder Ass’y © v v o e n e s 779
8 7. Motor Cover A55'y S T I I IR 27
8 8. Transport Mechanism £ T R 23
8. 9. Transport M ECHANISIT 2 ¢« v v v et b et e e e e e e e e e 725
2 10 CRASSIS  + « + =+ =« s o n v m b o m om i a e m e b e e e e e e 27
3 11. T Yo 11 2 1= % S S T IR R A I N R RN R B SN 29
9. BIoCk Diagram - -« « « v v o e e 321
10.  Schematic DIagrams - - - -« o v oo m oo e e e 37
10. 1. AMPlFIer oo v e 37
10. 2. L CHANISITI -« v v c e ot e e e e e e e ek e e e e e e e e e e e ae et 33
11, Specifications -« - v v oo 33
12, History onB5B0 - - - o oottt 34
12. 1. Major Modifications v v v vt e 34
12. 2. Modification (details) « - -« v v v i 34



e BT RN B
: : B B B @@*
%%%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%

1. GENERAL

This is the second issue of the Nakamichi 550 Service
Manual and applies to the Models bearing serial Nos.
3659471 and greater (for SX tape). Refer to chaper 12
“History on 5bb0" for the Models bearing serial Nos.
3659470 and smaller for (Cr02 tape}.

2. PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION

2.1. Tape Alarm and Shut-off Circuit

Refer to Fig. 2.1 circuit diagram.

This circuit has functions of shut-off detection, tape alarm
indication, and a footage meter drive. The shut-off detec-
tion functions when the tape reaches an end during Play,
F.F., or REW. The tape alarm LED displays intermittent-
ly when the tape residue reduces the volume set by the

550 Program Timer Knob. The footage meter indicates

the tape residue.

During Play, F.F., or REW., the counter pulley linked to a
take-up reel turns and switches a reed switch ON/OFF
repeatedly by means of two magnets mounted in the
pulley.

Since the tape speed is constant, the take-up tape
diameter (tape residue) is directly proportional to the
period of the reed switch ON/OFF operation as shown in
Fig. 2.2.

constant current linearly according to V=1§ 1t. Although
C906 will discharge with the Q906 turned ON, C907 is
prevented from discharging by the diode D905. Namely,
D905 and C907 constitute a peak detector circuit, which
serves to hold the voltage (Vin) corresponding to the reed
switch ON/OFF period.

Q907, 908, and 909 make up a current amplifier which
generates the voltage Vout corresponding to Vin.
Corresponding on Vout, the circuits function as follows:
Tape Alarm:

When Vout exceeds the voltage determined by the
position of the Program Timer Knob (SV901 100 Kohm],
Q911 and Q910 turn ON, thus illuminating the tape alarm
L ED display. With the reed switch turned ON, however,
the display become intermittent, since the Q910, pulled
to the GND side through diode D907, is turned OFF.
Footage Meter:

This meter indicates a tape residue, in response to the
Vout.

Shut-off:

When ON/OFF operation of the reed switch stops at a
tape end, Vin, i.e., Vout, increases beyond the shut-off
threshold voltage (approximately 13.5V) that is deter-
mined by R926 and R927. Thus the Q912 is turned ON,
and the shut-off signal is transmitted to the solenoid
driver circuit.

Therefore, if a voltage in proportion to the reed switch B (v EOT)
ON/OFF period is obtained, the voltages at the beginning
and end of tape, VgpoT and VgoT. are respectively e
constant. Accordingly, the residue of a tape during its 25
- & .
winding can always be determined by the voltage. o O TARE (v 80T}
Each time the reed switch turns from ON to OFF, a ==
positive differentiated pulse is impressed on the base of
transistor Q906 through the capacitor C905, bringing | i
[ .75 s5ec 1 E9s5ec
0906 tD ON- FEED SW, ONSOFF PERICD {APPROX.)
On the other hand, when Q906 is OFF, C906 and C90/ Fig. 2.2
will be charged from the current source Q905 with a
ALARM
AN
START SW. H?1£__+E_
P « D 220
+47v —O - % I 1 T o =
_-_‘_‘-rI i
e M i L ,,_I
fr 2P ez TP201 & D SEZ o §
2 ! g * =" sk
o @) VOUT AN
w2 [ ] e
- 2SA733) i i V- g ._;,%;ST
¥ X | D308 v
o D503
£} l'l.l'l j %L“]T- 151 555
) 318 ox 1M oz
%) ; 253 o “O0TAGE
905 04 A : METER
Q906 s 1%1.‘?5% 907 Q908 ._l 254075
© ¥ v 25C828 ggﬁ ) oy o IT |
oo% DL oy o o ol © | D eSK30IDN === - oy X e Q912
pip o L *? ggé 2&33 QIS QU X2 T PN B ém-:n | 25AT33
' D= o o™ ST R Eﬁg ( e i{:;.._ = i P o
OO0 | & < @ iy O LI b
’ ; 08 To2 | ger hE
| 2sceza | © D+ ek
GMND & < o S < 2 - 5 & 2 2 &
O 0O ‘HEED oW, -0 O ‘F‘“‘.&LJSF SW.
*
K'«._ Y

= — — COUNTER PULLEY

Fig. 2.1

SHUT-OFF SIGNAL
(TO SOLENOID DRIVER CIRCUIT)



. G R e
g b el 4

2.2. Solenoid Driver Circuit
Refer to Fig. 2.3. circuit diagram.

Tape End

When Q912 in the shut-off circuit goes ON at a tape end,
a positive differentiated pulse is impressed on the Q903
base through the C914, thus bringing Q903 to ON. Q903
causes the base current of Q902 to flow, turning Q902
ON, while supplied with the base current by Q902.
Namely, Q903 and Q902, composing a memory circuit,
are turned ON by a trigger of the shut-off siganl.

With the Q902 turned ON, the charge of C902 (1000 uF)
is discharged through the solenoid coil, and thus the
is driven, releasing the Play, F.F., or REW.
buttons. As a result, the start switch is released, cutting
off the DC power supply to all mechanism, and stopping
the motor.

solenoid

Power Off

When the AC power supply of 550 is turned OFF, the
shut-off operation is automatically performed.

C902 (1000 uF) is slow to discharge because of the diode
D901.

On the other hand, since the power source is quick to
discharge, the R901 is pulled toward GND side equiva-
lently, leading the Q901 to ON.

Accordingly, the Q902 is tuned ON, and the discharge
current of the C902 actuates the solenoid to perform the
shut-off operation.

2.3. DC-to-DC Converter

Refer to Fig. 2.4 circuit diagram.

Based on the input on the primary from the 6—12V DC
cell, a secondary regulated 17V DC voltage can be
obtained. The conversion efficiency is approximately
90%.

When a pulse input is impressed on the base of a transistor
Q in the basic DC-to-DC converter circuit diagram as
given Fig. 2.5, the Q repeats an ON/OFF operation. With
the Q turned ON, a current flows through the coil L, and
some electromagnetic energy is stored in it. When the Q is
turned OFF, this energy is discharged through the diode D
to the secondary side (R,C).

D902 Q902 090
O [ 1€ —MN——— 17V
(T
| 3
- | o
o M3 2
= o' 4,07
= S5 e i}
- . Q901 o
o 3 25C732
bl BL
2 - |
— ) & & GND
- - SHUT-OFF SIGNAL
Cé_iﬂ (FROM SHUT-0FF CIRCUIT)

In this way, the secondary voltage is kept at a higher value
than the primary voltage. Moreover, when the pulse
frequency input to the Q is changed, the amount of
energy stored in the L will be changed and thus the
secondary voltage can be varied, (the voltage decreases
with the increasing frequency).

In the circuit diagram, Q301-Q302 constitutes a non-
stable multivibrator, in which Q302 will be turned
ON/OFF with a certain frequency. On the other hand, the
zener diode D304 and the transistor Q303 serve to
feedback the secondary voltage fluctuation to the primary
side (Q301 base) and change the frequency of the
multivibrator in order to maintain the secondary voltage
constant.

The following are the descriptions on the principle of the
Nakamichi’s unique system which permits a higher conver-
sion efficiency (about 90%) against the conventional
system (70—75%). The key point involved in this system
is the use of a current transformer CT301.

Conventional System without CT:

If the peak value of the current flowing through the coll
(i.e. Q302 collector current), is taken as ip under the
condition of Q302 turned ON and if the current amplifi-
cation degree of the Q302 is hgg, a larger base current
than Ip/hgg will be required for the Q302 to reach its
saturation. Therefore, the base resistor R303 must be
small and the power loss in the R303, during ON-period
of the Q302 is equal to B ?/R303, resulting in reduction
of the conversion efficiency due to the increase of loss on
the primary side.

On the other hand, Q302 arranged in a Darlington
connection allows a smaller base current; however, with
Q302 turned ON, this connection produces a collector-
emitter voltage of 1V — equivalent to the
reduction of the effective primary voltage — thus reducing
the conversion efficiency.

around

New System with CT-:

CT301 is connected between the collector and base of

Q302, with a turn ratio in the almost same degree as the
Q302’s hF E -

W4

4&_ — Ve A A~ ‘{ <00+ ﬁ
L @g =~=C =R m |—1‘ D =c %H
L B
Fig. 2.5 Fig. 2.6



When Q302 is ON, the current flowing in the coil and the
primary side of CT301 (i.e. Q302 collector current : lc)
increases gradually from O.

On the other hand, a current of 1/hgg of the primary
current (lc) flows through the secondary side of CT301,
and into the Q302 base. Therefore, Q302 is given via
CT301 a sufficient base current for saturation. The small
base current flowing through the Q302-base-resistor R303
leads to the very small power loss in R303.

The ON/OFF repetition frequency of Q302 is several-ten
kHz.

2.4. Motor Governor

Refer to Fig. 2.4 circuit diagram.

For F.F. or REW. operation, the voltage of the PP301
terminal No. 1 is supplied to the motor and for playing
operation, the voltage of the terminal No. 2 is supplied
through the governor shown in the lower part of the
drawing.

During Play, a feedback signal proportional to the motor
revolution is input from the terminal No. O to the Q308
base. This signal is fed to the Q316 base of the differential
amplifier (Q316-Q317) through the monostable multi-
vibrators (Q309-Q310, Q311-Q312).

On the other hand, the Q317 base is connected to the
motor supply voltage and the collector current controls
the frequency of the non-stable multivibrator in the
descending-voltage-type DC-to-DC converter, which de-
termines the voltage fed to the motor.

D/D CONVERTER & MOTOR GOVERNOR BOARD 0305

The following is an explanation on the descending-voltage-
type DC-to-DC converter employing the current trans-
former CT302.

To control the motor speed, it is necessary to supply a
proper voltage to the motor. In the conventional system
where the supply voltage is controlled by connecting a
power transistor in series with the motor, there is a power
loss in the form of thermal energy dissipated by the
transistor, the amount of which is equal to the product of
the collector current and the voltage difference between
the power source and the motor terminals.

The 550 descending-voltage-type DC-to-DC converter per-
forms a voltage conversion with very small power loss.
When in the basic circuit as given Fig. 2.6 the Q is turned
ON, the voltage V, minus V, applied between both ends
of the coil L leads to a current flow through the coil and
some electromagnetic energy Is stored in it.

When the Q is turned OFF, the energy stored in the L is
supplied to the secondary side (R,C) through the diode D.
Namely, on the secondary, the current increases In
amount that corresponds to the voltage drop. Theoretical-
ly, this signifies a voltage conversion without power loss.
CT302 functions in the same manner as described above
and permits an extremely small power loss dissipated by
the base resistor R345.

The ON/OFF frequency of Q321 varies with supply
voltage to the motor in the range of 60 kHz — 150 kHz.

VO-&C
= 3 e
(3)- 55 Sog
50 rof G302
. PR P r‘“ﬂ{ﬁ:ﬁ_‘- - . &E80OP
. < L3I02 D30E
. =308 | G305 L 303 20 151834 2 |
I - 2GAT33 100y s TR — T30
: . . > ' | 10400
- 309 G304 | - EE | I . R 301
= L ~ e — T 4. 7K -
) My [~ -39 SA4T3 & " I—T' pig DA E%” - s 5 Y
3L BEOP Qus 3| * | 15954 TR = | o
] E 11 ':-r [y =¥ - _H R | -] U ] _:_!J_-'_ ]
& e R e L A Y&
- D312 S |
151555
. | p- - = < ? _
G306 | 0303 ¢ R302 ,
25C828 W L SATEY ) 0 el -
O S © - M Q302 SO
; Mo S £CO | VR 2501173 ! .
1 [ malt e
i i [ E.JL-"EE SI_ 1 T.q:;j
l )| L |l"r
1"'_1.' l o 3 ; = 42 'r- '.HEl GND
- . — - -

Qb:l h‘.‘-i; a 53: 2 I
s L CERLE L3153
o™ L B 2K 10 16Y

— $ : e e
a1l u E__E'_J Oy > G‘__‘L#E
Z5CA2E gg::.:x_;E Hg%: gﬂf“:,‘?m—:
o T e
= = = I_'-:I:I'._;
ol
- £ S = e e 1 - = 5
] LM}
| L : v
sxt loo | le | |
| :I:H.E' . |
fPP301 0314 -
25AT3Y R317 L3314
F.F. , REW 0K G.LJIDF’.;.JJ
Ay N
] RZ31H
Fy [ | E F]
PLI&‘T‘ @" ‘]; T 'D 4 o ) _F:'IEEE\_‘.
;EJEE T 250 ot E DE2T
557 5 . = | 3 G il
D: - L _:: r\-r': = .t
F S Pk | EpE o gwzgxs s 05 cvs DEAT B2 |
{eﬁrf‘f’:‘ o r_;‘ - i pie- L fﬁ%f’s Oy prx PR o h l—.— T - 0308
eND {(3) 208 - 3 v S 25 e Gl _ = 250828
- = ' | I 1 5 oMz G311 0310 0309
A ] " i i ] s o ¥ o .S S : & 5 i
eno |(3) . | 25CAZ8x2 PSCE2ByP !
FEEDBACK
SIGNAL |(OH— = -
(PLAY) L




3. CABINET DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Refer to Fig. 3.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

Remove 4 screws from the upper Case 3.

Remove the Upper Case 3.

Remove 38 screws from the Bottom Case 6.
Remove the Bottom Case 6 and the Case Spacer /.
Remove 6 screws from the Rear Panel 10.

Remove the Rear Panel 10.

™,
\H
- \:},_
(8) (9

(7)

(8)
(9)
(10)

(11)
(12)

® QeRE
"'1.,.\ HHH R“'H_ x
\ A \

Remove control Knobs 11 through 15 from the Front

Panel 17.

Remove 4 screws from the Front Panel 17.

Remove the Front Panel 17.

Remove Program Timer Knob 18 from the Deck Panel

21.

Remove 4 screws from the Deck Panel 21.

Remove the Deck Panel 21.

® 0@
ff / /
/" e

i
II
; i ,-""'
! : &
;
S/




4. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

4.1. Take-up Torque and Rewind Torque Adjustment

Refer to Fig. 4.1.

(1) Remove top and bottom cabinets of the cassette
recorder.

(2) Remove cassette case.

(3) To adjust torque, move Torque Plate as shown in
the figure.

(4) The Take-up Torque should be 45+10g-cm.

(5)  The Supply Torque should be 35 to 60g-cm.

_REEL HUB

TORQUE PLATE
REEL HUB SPRING

DECREASE

INCREASE
Fig. 4.1

4.2. Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment
and Azimuth Alignment

Refer
(1)

to Fig. 4.2.
Connect a VTVM to PLAYBACK output jack.

(2) Load the 1TKHz Track Alignment Tape (DAOS007A)
for adjusting the head height.

(3) Insert the Tape Guide Adjuster (OD0OS00TA) into
each hole of the tape guide beside the head. Adjust
the jig for minimizing each output signal of the right
and left channels.

(4) Load the 15KHz Azimuth Tape (DAO9004A) for
azimuth alignment.

(6)  Adjust the azimuth alignment screw for maximizing
each output signal of the right and left channels.

AZIMUTH

RECORD / PLAYBACHK ALIGNMENT

HEAD REW

SCREW ,

TAPE HEIGHT

ADJUSTMENT

4.3. Tape Speed Adjustment
Refer to Fig. 4.3.

(1)

Connect a frequency counter either to the left or
right PLAYBACK output jack.

(2) Load the 3KHz Speed Wow Flutter Tape
(DAO900BA) and play it back.

(3)  Adjust the Tape Speed Adjust potentiometer (acces-
sible from the rear apron of the cassette recorder)
for an average reading of 3KHz on the frequency
counter.

Caution: The above procedures require the use of a

frequency counter to accurately set the tape
speed. Any other methods used for speed
determination may result in an appreciable
significant speed error.

TAPE SPEED
ﬂDJUSTIVOLUME

(FAST)

Fig. 4.3

4.4. Automatic Push Button Release Adjustment

Refer to Fig. 4.4

Adjust the location of the solenoid with the screw so that
the Push Button key can automatically be released when
the tape comes to an end in RECORD mode.

ADJUST_SCREW (%)

SOLENOID

Fig. 4.4



g A ETE BRI T :
H i % - % e % bl e .

4.5. Belt Travelling Adjustment 4.7. Lubrication

Refer to Fig. 4.5. Refer to Fig. 4.7.

(1)  Adjust the motor pulley position, then check to After 500 hours of use apply a few drops of light machine
insure whether the drive belt is travelling along the oil (LAUNA No. 40) between capstan and capstan bearing
correct position and also staying at the correct and to the pressure roller.
position, I.e. the center part of the motor pulley and Note: If oil is applied to the capstan shaft and other
idler pulley without contacting the belt guide at the drive mechanisms, clean it off with an alcohol-
following modes. dipped cloth. When flywheel or flywheel holder is
Playback, F.F., REW, F.F. to Stop, REW to Stop replaced apply a few drops of grease to the

(2)  In case motor pulley is tilting, insert spacers into A, flywheel holder.

B (when belt slips upward on the motor pulley) or C
(when belt slips downward).

MOTOR PULLEY OLER PULLEY _
SEHEW c / SCREW AB P CAPSTAN OlL
‘-'_L.T .-‘ %ﬁ?—f"—'—:—.—f———}———————;—‘? LT T J_J] S H A F T ,9

g
| '
Tﬂ .M| ol ‘WMWT_
BELT GUIOE

SPACER LOCATION C

SPACER LOCATIONS AgB

Fig. 4.5 ==
_ - CAPSTAN FLANGE
4.6. Flywheel Adjustment
Refer to Fig. 4.6. Adjust the flywheel clearances should

be 0.05 to 0.1mm. After adjustment, lock the lock nut.

Q | ; THRUST SCREW
yd

o
f” P LOCK NUT ‘L —
7 ELYWHEEL ~__PRESSURE  ROLLER
- HOLDER Ef’
g
- ﬁ 0.05-0.1mm
| —_FLYWHEEL
| |
4.6
N FLYWHEEL
HOLDER




5. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS

[
SIGNAL | OUTPUT
STEP ITEM SOURCE CONNECTION MODE ADJUST REMARKS
Wow/Flutter Motor
3 KHz Speed & Meter or Governar
. ' Tape ?;pu;XFlutter Frequency Playback PCB Adjust VR301 to obtain
Speed (DAO900EA) Counter to VR301 3 KHz
OUTPUT Jack
Head 15 KHz Azimuth Adjust the Screw to obtain
_ . VTVM to . : .
2 Azimuth Azimuth Tape OUTPUT Jack Playback Alignment | maximum reading on
Alignment (DAQ9004A) | Screw the VTVM
Main PCB _
Playback 400 Hz Same as above Adjust the VR101,201
3 Output Level Tape Playvback VR101 to obtain
(DAO9005A) | 4 VR201
Level 580mV on the VTVM
|
E}%OCHEPCB 1. Adjust VR601
Meter 400Hz, test tone Record VHB;H to obtain 580 mV
4 | evel SW601 : ON Same as above Pa;; Main PCB on the VTVM
ain ,
VR103 2. Ad]urst VR 103, 203 to
VR203 obtain O dB on the level meters
.| mPX 19 KHz to VTVM to | Record Main Board | A djust the Coils to obtain
Filter INPUT Jack OQUTPUT Jack Pause L202 minimum reading on the VTVM
MPXSW,;ON B
R VTVM Main PCB | Adjust the Coil btai k
Ecm,d, 17 KHz to | DTIFOE za&rsﬂss Record L103 Ju.St the L.o1's fo oblain pea
3 Amplifier . readings at 17 KHz~19 KHz
) INPUT Jack Collector & Pause L2003 ) i .
Equalizer G Note: Stop Bias Oscillation
round
H
;Zielfat;r Bias Oscillator
. Signal at Erase Main PCB | Adjust the Coil until a circle
Signal to Hecord
_ Head to the L302 pattern appears on the
Oscilloscope _ Pause _
, _ Scope Vertical Oscilloscope
Bias Horizontal .
7 , Terminal
Frequency Terminal
Coupling Erase : _ .
- PIing Eras Main PCB Adjust the Coil to obtain
s Head to Record
- L302 105 KHz on the Frequency
7 Frequency Pause
T Counter
L Counter
| VTVMacross | Main PCB
o Bias - . Q106, 206 | Record L104 Adjust the Coils to obtain minimum
| Trap g | Collector & Pause L204 reading on the VTVM
- Ground
1. Adjust VOLOO1, 002
Record Input Level
Controls to obtain 0 dB
on the Level Meters
_ 2. Record the signal on
_ Main PCRB
Recording Test tone OF Record blank tape and palyback
: VTVM to VR301 . .
9 Bias 400Hz to INPUT - & 3. Repeating Step 2 adjust VR 303,
OUTPUT Jack ? VR302 . _
Current Jack Playback VR303 304 to obtain maximum output
VR304 on the VTVM (EX)
4. Repeating Step 2 adjust VR301
302 to obtain maximum output
| on the VTVM (SX)




SIGNAL OUTPUT
STEP ITEM SOURCE CONNECTION MODE ADJUST REMARKS
. Adjust VOLOO1, 002
Record input Level Controls to
aobtain 0dB on the Level Meters
REC. CAL. . Record the signal on blank
tape and playback it
Record/ PCB HP . play
blavback Test tone or VTVM to Record VR001 . Repeating Step 2
10 Y 400Hz to INPUT & VRO002 Adjust VR003, 004 to obtain
Qutput QUTPUT Jack
Jack Playback VR0OO03 580mV on the
Level
VR0O04 VTVM (EX)
. Repeating Step 2
Adjust VR0O01, 002 to obtain
580mV on the
VTVM (SX)
_ Adjust VOLOO1, 002 Record
Level Controls to obtain
1 1KHz 0.5V Main PCB +4dB on the Level Meters.
. n o
Limiter 2. V- VTVM to Record @l Set Limiter SW to ON
11 to INPUT VR102 .
Level Jack OUTPUT Jack Pause VR202 position,

o . Adjust VR102, 202, so that
the Qutput Level may be
decreased by 1dB.

_ : Heﬁind “t.l_w_e tape untii it
DC Level Mete reaches the beginning of
12 Tape C-60 Tape to Tes:Pmm r Playback Alarm B PCB winding.
| Alarm b aybac VR901 . Playback the tape.
‘ TP901 ) ,
. Adjust VR901 to obtain
(Alarm B PCB) .
3.4V DC at the Test Point.
B Push the meter SW. to CHECK
side
Tape Playback & Tape . Playback the tape
13 F:::Dt . C-60 Tape Meter SW. Footage . Adjust VR0OO0O5 to obtain 100%
o9 to CHECK VR0O05 on the left channel meter

before 5 ~ 10 seconds the
C-60 tape taken supply fully.

DOLBY CIRCUIT ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)

(9)

Turn LAW Control VR101, 201 fully counterclockwise.

Turn GAIN Controls VR102 and VR202 fully counterclockwise.
Set Dolby Switch (IN-OUT) to OUT position and ground FET Gate Terminal with a jumper wire,
Connect an AC VTVM to METERING Terminal 3 for the Right channel or 12 for the Left channel.

Apply 5KHz signals having a proper level to INPUT Terminal 2 for the Right channel or 13 for the Left channel,
so that the VTVM reads 17.5mV in each channel.

Remove the VTVM from Terminal 3 or 12 and reconnect it to OUTPUT Terminal 6 or 9. Note the output voltage

on VTVM.

Set DOLBY Switch to IN position and adjust GAIN Controls VR102 and 202, so that the VTVM indicates 10dB

over the noted voltage in Step (6).

Set DOLBY Switch to IN position. Note the voltage at OUTPUT Terminal 6 for the Right channel or 9 for the

Left channel.

Remove the jumper wire from the FET Gate Terminal. Adjust the LAW Controls VR101 and VR201, so that the

voltage at OUTPUT Terminals 6 and 9 read 2dB below the noted voltage in Step (8).




Lo p L O

FOR ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

6. PARTS LOCATION

400Hz O.5.C pn
GAIN  ADJ.
VRSO

MAIN F,.C.B ____,mm.u_ﬂ
4 B o B ™
I = - VERZ2ZOZ
GAIN COMTROL _J
. ADJ.
L2002 _ "
_ /, P |
]
_ PLAY BACK [9KH2z FILTER Rcn R ch
| LEVEL ADJ, aADJ, I
I, N .
i ™
VRZ2OI! WRITO] ,n_u_.ﬁ_m Av I
Lch
vRz02 (VRZ20O|
PEAK LIMITER S en LAW CONTROL
R oh Lah ADJ. A D,
]
R ch i
i Leh
| i ¢h
=/
|
_
VERZ03 Jg VRIDI i .
LAW CONTROL
@ .—-“_-u.r“-r
Fch |
L 204 e METER
LEVEL
=h ADJ.
! BIAS TRAP R VRIOS
_ aDJ,
ﬁ /) m__ _
C10a{ —
L ¢ch
L ch
]
L 302 - e
! AD AlJ. VRIOZ2
- ! L
L2013 103 Gob Wﬁﬁﬂmar
i .ﬂ ! R ch L ch
“ _ h y
| 1 i —_
i ! _ |
| _ |
]
i
\f
L oh Hch L &h B oh
\ -
|
i -
\. — _
VRAOI YRIDZEZ VRIDIS VRIOG
. J

e -
RECORD HEAD Bras AQDRJ.

@ C

DOLBY .
PCB Assy

SWITCH P.C.B.

MOTER SPEED
AL,
VR 2OI

——

D=0 CONVERTER
___pmm__w_

TAPEFDOTAGE
AEDJ.

test tone
4O0Hz
ON =

rec cal

ﬁli;llllil.miom_

e
2 @

(=l

- el

o1 -,

’

VROO! |

| J

g —
off B |

H

norma

CrQgz
H E
|

S WED|

—— VROOD 2

d

H—— VRO O]

— Y RO04

— WY ROO3

ALARM B R.C.EB,

YVHRIOA

OTPSCO1(TEST PIN)

QUTRPUT
LEVEL &ADJ.

RAP QUTPUT
LEVEL ADJ,

Fig. 6

10



L e e
SEZ:"E:_E Part No. Description S;t;.m;;{c Part No. Description
BA03669A | Main P.C.B. Ass'y {SX) — REC. AMP, —
— P.B. EQ. AMP. — Q106, 206 | OBO1910A | Transistor 2SC900 (E)
L103, 203 | OB03858A | Peaking Coil
Q101, 201 OBOB0O03A | Transistor 2SC1000 (BL) L104, 204 | OBO3859A |Bias Trap Coil
Q102,202 | 0OBO1910A | Transistor 2SC900 (E) R128, 228 | 0B05596A |Carbon Resistor 220K ELRY, J
R102, 202 | 0B05593A | Carbon Resistor 150K ELR, J 130, 230
R103, 203 | 0B05786A | Carbon Resistor 22(N) ELR%, J R129, 229 | OBO5669A |Carbon Resistor 180K ELR, J
R104, 204 | OBO5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR%, J R131, 231 | 0B01877A |Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR, J
R105, 205 | 0B0O5664A | Carbon Resistor 3.9K ELRY, J R132,232 | OB0O5651A |Carbon Resistor 270 ELRY, J
R106, 206 | 0BO1902A | Carbon Resistor 68K ELR%, J R133, 233 | O0B01846A |Carbon Resistor 4.7K R, J
R107, 207 OB01833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR%, J C116, 216 | 0B01405A | Electrolytic Capacitor1u 16V
R108, 208 | 0BO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELRY, J 117, 217
R109, 209 | 0B0O1920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELRY, J 118, 218
R110, 210 | 0B0O1878A | Carbon Resistor 8.2K ELR, J C119, 219 | OB0OGG682A | Mylar Capacitor 0.068u 50V, J
R111, 211 OB0O5591A | Carbon Resistor 15K ELR, J C120, 220 | OBO1289A | Ceramic Capacitor 220P 50V, M
R112,212 | OB0O5669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELR%, J C121, 221 | OB0O5787A |SP Capacitor 120P 50V, J
C101, 201 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V C122, 222 | OB0O5788A |SP Capacitor 560P 50V, J
C102, 202 0OB01288A | Ceramic Capacitor 100P 50V
C103, 203 0B05744A | Ceramic Capacitor 33P 50V — METER AMP. —
C104, 204 | 0BO1862A | Electrolytic Capacitor22u 16V
C105, 205 OB05583A | Mylar Capacitor 0.033u 50V, J Q107,207 | OBO1910A | Transistor 2SC900 (E)
C106, 206 OB0O5657A | Tantalum Capacitor 4.7u 16V 108, 208
C127, 227 0B01716A | Ceramic Capacitor 470P 50V D102, 202 | OBO6058A | Zener Diode Y Z-051
VR101,201{ OB01923A | Semi-fixed Volume 20K D103, 203 | OBO6007A |Silicon Diode KB-165
D104, 204 | OBO1909A |Silicon Diode 151555
— Peak Limiter — R135, 235 | 0B05767A |Metal Film Resistor 13K ER0-25VK,G
R136, 236 | OBO1920A |Carbon Resistor 100K ELR%, J
Q103,203 | OBO1600CA | FET 2SK30 (Y) R137,237 | 0BO1833A |Carbon Resistor 10K ELRY%, J
D101, 201 OBO1599A | Silicon Varistor KB162 R138, 238 | OB05544A |Metal Film Resistor 390K ERO-14VK,G
R113,213 | OBO5600A | Carbon Resistor 270K ELR%, J R139, 239 | 0B0O5766A |Metal Film Resistor 82K ERO0-25VK,G
R114, 214 | 0B0O1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELRY, J R140, 240 | 0B05591A |Carbon Resistor 15K ELR%, J
R115,215 | 0B0O1921A | Carbon Resistor 330K ELR%, J R141, 241 | 0B0O5511A |Carbon Resistor 820 ELRY, J
118, 218 R142, 242 | 0B0O1902A |Carbon Resistor 68K ELRY, J
R116, 216 | 0OB0O5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR%, J C123, 223 | OB0O1389A |Electrolytic Capacitor4.7u 16V
R117,217 | 0B0OG601A | Carbon Resistor 1.5M ELRY, J C124, 224 | 0B05636A |Tantalum Capacitor 22u 16V, M
R119, 219 | 0B05564A | Carbon Resistor 1M ELR, J C125, 225 | 0B0O5657A |Tantalum Capacitor 4.7u 16V, M
C107,207 | 0B0O1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V C126, 226 | 0B05598A |Tantalum Capacitor 2.2u 20V, M
C108, 208 0B05598A | Tantalum Capacitor 2.2u 20V VR103,203| 0BO1805A |Semi-fixed Volume 5K
VR102,202| 0B01807A | Semi-fixed Volume 50K
— BIAS OSC. —
— MIX. & L.P.F. AMP, —
Q301, 302 | OBO1910A |Transistor 25C800 (E)
Q104,204 | OBOG0O03A | Transistor 2SC1000 (BL) L301 OB03861A |Bias Trap Caoll 1.4mH
105, 205 L302 | 0B06536A |550 OSC. Colil
L101, 201 0B06535A | Inductor B 36mH R301, 302 | OBO5605A |Carbon Resistor 2.2 ELR%, J
L102, 202 0B03857A | 19KHz Coil 23mH R303, 304 | OBOb56BA |Carbon Resistor 120K ELRY, J
R120,220 | 0B0O1846A | Carbon Resistor 47K R, J C301 OBO5778A |Mylar Capacitor 0.066u 50V, K
R121, 221 OB0O5665A | Carbon Resistor 560K ELR%, J C302, 303 | OBO5652A |Mylar Capacitor 0.0047u 50V, J
R122. 222 | 0B05591A | Carbon Resistor 16K ELR, J C304 OB01402A |Electrolytic Capacitor4.7u 25V
R123, 223 | 0B05927A | Metal Film Resistor 8.2M ER0-50CD,G| C305 0B0OB799A |SP Capacitor 0.039u 50V, J
R124, 224 | OB0O5564A | Carbon Resistor iM ELRY%, J C306, 307 | OB0O1456A |Ceramic Capacitor 47P 50V, M
R125, 225 | 0B0O1782A | Carbon Resistor 2.7K ELR%, J 309, 310
R126, 226 0B0O5672A | Carbon Resistor 2.2M ELR%, J VR301,302| OB01812A |Semi-fixed Volume 100K
R127, 227 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELRM, J 303,304
C109, 209 OB01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor10u 16V
110, 210 — MUTE —
C111, 211 OB05789A | SP Capacitor A47P 50V, J
C112, 212 OB01804A | Mylar Capacitor 3900P 50V, J Q303 0B01824A | Transistor 25C828
C113, 213 OBO5790A | SP Capacitor 1200P 50V, J D301 OB01909A |Silicon Diode 151555
C114, 214 OB05791A | SP Capacitor 1800P 50V, J R305, 306 | OB0O5564A |Carbon Resistor 1M ELRY, J
C115, 215 0B01802A | Mylar Capacitor 2200P 50V, J R307 OB05596A |Carbon Resistor 220K ELR%, J
JAQ3136A | Noise Shield Ass'y A (2 pcs.) R313 OB01885A |Carbon Resistor 39K ELRW, J
JAO03137A | Noise Shield Ass'y B (2 pcs.) C310 0OB01405A | Electrolytic Capacitoriu 16V

11




7. MOUNTING DIAGRAMS AND PARTS LIST

Schematic Notes: 1. Mounting diagram shows a dip side view of the printed circuit boe
Ref. No. Part No. Description I 2. Diode 151555, transistor 25SC900 are compatible with diode FDH
transistor 2SC732.

— Miscellaneous —

7.1. Main P.C.B. Ass’y (SX)

R308 0B01857A | Carbon Resistor 1K R%, J
R309 0B05631A | Carbon Resistor 82 R%, J 4
R310 OB05795A | Carbon Resistor 1650 R%, J O — _
R311 0OB05575A | Carbon Resistor 560 R4, J SR
R312 0BO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR%, J - N
C309 OB01401A | Electrolytic Capacitor470u 25V 3
C310 0B05793A | Electrolytic Capacitor330u 25V
C311,312 | 0BO1272A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100u 25V s~ TTreo
C313 0OB01400A | Electrolytic Capacitor100u 16V = ——Jr L l . J__
C314 0B01674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 25V 95 04 83 R o €123 2SCS00F O
C315 0B01602A | Mylar Capacitor 0.33u 50V, K R130 SRV - "1-’%4‘?’5\1?05\ o
o We BT s egE  Ts BB 00
| e} mﬂeigl | ELEI;* oS & CLR0E o /{-
0B07608B | Main Board Ef’ug ‘?“% écn i ic:-? 2 no? To gﬁgoﬁ
0B07036A | Record Switch (1 pce.) uf—‘évm EO;EE:I%LL_Q ‘__]l 'EEE ro e RISTIOK &
0B08129A | Record Switch Spring DT (1 pce.) ' ciie ;ﬂﬁijﬁ%iﬁnﬂzﬂ%ﬁﬁ E:{:EEEE{]%OY 0 _ 9,028 %z%ﬁ‘év S
OB01814A | 14P Connector (2 pcs.) - $a11§¥§ Ew igr‘“‘n“" "]Em i %ﬁ% %20“ m}"zg
0B01797B | 19P Connector (1 pce.) oi[l——%%?& | wi G,."\f 1[ }mmﬁ E'g’é oMo &
0B01800A | Connector Pin (47 pcs.) -39 W E!E‘ Eg vy N Wi§1i:§ﬂ¢$
0E00176A | Nut Hex. M2 (2 pcs.) | Y %25‘375351- __ 5 I . §§ S5
OE00185A | Screw M2 x 6 Cylinder Head (2 pcs.) 23 Reso  Redk " i 2% ;;-,DE';{H}o"
OEOD025A | Washer 2mm Spring (2 pcs.) e e g Eg | ek ol
BEO- —= i~ = 1o}
.g o Eeiga [ eieg : 6 iz
8 N x &
@
& 3
é o o L204 1
22 B =e1 L§sio
\ o | .| T ool
2% Bl 248
Ex%csm % i I_ i !f \ oalzi;o
O ] 56CPJ
é Eﬁ% 4.7 w%ié.r II I \\ / “ i N
VR304 ? §§§ i SRS =
100K o 25C7328L © Oog | Pt 8 L £ &
% =5 &
| “ \-.__-‘; &
VR3IO3
o -Iﬂpbﬁ % -f.gn_
IS; EWHT 3 ui) i
RED ! -
%_ﬁaﬁz 5 e |
Tov
I‘l’f,ﬂ_
- % 13; 1

12



G DIAGRAMS AND PARTS LIST

ing diagram shows a dip side view of the printed circuit board.
151555, transistor 25C900 are compatible with diode FDH-999 and

tor 25C/732.
Ass'y (SX)
‘ \
J
o—— ——t———f——t e
O e e -0
J
e — —— T " R313
CN-2 b 4 3.9K ?
o o 6 ©.:0 /86 0O 46 B 0 O O i |
| L i T g .. _f |
— WHT J
| JReD | O e — e — 777 € ? ﬁ: e
P p o ‘J AN e R R |
—5 4 R1231 Q107
> &.BK o G123 2SCO00E O — — ——— S 0 | Lonx L
R130  OMWO 9 47"1-15‘"’ 0‘30$ © L10 —C 202
220K - 40 o| T ﬂﬂﬂ m T ﬂﬁ © — e T 0215 = =
oo T WO E;———-—-—I ® Q & v Lo ﬁ Eérg-, Q= EM%K ﬂ—iz [0 23mH © EGDPJlﬂ 23mH ©
T
2 mﬂﬁiq ) Di 2"5'? Gg & EEE 0 ESEQI}GE w D301 o 1 €330~ R214 g | | 4o | < g
wy I =] ©br 5 mg < 15155512 o400 _ 33K 588 | | Sc1as " | | bt
Th S Y228 o) | 8039 © .?‘r‘:. m v %hﬁ oAMM-0 iV MAg T 61 %" 98 _o_ 0 3 o
“féﬂ g = " N - 13?1:;}!-: J,_.-A}% NS_‘;" L R305 OAWNO vy Aor— ol
C1i6 1u16v S8 1325L—*—"'J -‘0-‘"”‘*' “m = ﬁ% ™ R114 mwm EHEEE 2.2M _?_-rﬁ
220 270 & |9 EE_“ £V N :. NG 9“‘-']_“‘—‘"{’ 33K °‘“‘”]“ E R, C OO T
c216 o OO v0la" o o1 Ao || ':h:a 2 “é;-, o o 1800P f—o -
iev NEX 979 | O c aN Eﬁp-mv mm S0 o WX Ox ox ':‘:21:-: e CN-3
o—{p S 28 i |“°% | ” E W”’i}-wx?—o ey RS =3 o ST 3900PJ. /@ I\ 4
FQ‘; 'Iml | ey | |- 2140 1k S N0 Ra1820 #240 15K g S > (BloE) md -2 188 ) o
. | O~ 08  OMV—o J x \SC8) T+ I o |
< L* o i - i
E%‘RW %ESE‘?%E:EGE?_ P | EE% éE% Eﬁ% cio7 czr::'r Ne N2 kiea 7 R rooe 27 °
e <l | g 52° 82 : 3 o1}o © Ri2gaTC gl | GNWO OWS °
Ne 220K 6.8K ‘*’gi «? Eﬂgp ol Yo ~=3 Q103 153111&# m"”ﬁvsmam' R123 8.2M HW” o> o
= B oee ceze | 2 e, e Swd e G 3
E&w;}r - " : E é} H E%w m“é‘:;‘m ﬁﬂ ‘IE Eég 3 R222 15K UE o
& R o0 - -,- 20K 7T o
Y ¥ 'mé Lo oy N $ R149 © 2 % & 218 & Efﬁ m im o
" - 3 J ¥ 0114:1 330 2 0 105 wChe Lg' o
@
S o = © o — - e i NG 2561000 nga @104 D204 3‘3"5
' R118 330K &1 = 4 = UL S 25C10008L2 2 EEC‘IDGGBL o
9 ﬂ_mmﬁﬂfgtrﬁﬁa R Rpdo o7 50K Hazﬂ #
o o
| & S A0 o Yy ™ & o-— 280 — 0o 560K 5
™ >
& R309 82K Q 9 €340 Qi N o0 o
o L204 e 5104 o b S x &
; 4] Be e Lgge e o ety Y ] :
o H O
§EI I nl ?U"FI | p——"l— G -}\\ O <+ E_jg_...l
Guoe S | unj iﬁgl | R308 1K b °.°
o Q
2sC73z8L 3% 8% 8L D% C__—0 §Sgk——19 4 AA— £ 3 C311
e o i Woige AN o ————0 o _ 100u 25V
o §i f;{ \ C1I2|2 ?:121 2 iL - by "?’ g B0 \SK page O H0 1004 18V
o Lt WHT
: Caﬂg_gm I [ } 560PJ 120PJ x| PHe - ,© n—2:2%g . O
Eﬁ% 4.7u 25V :.'%I I \ % S FOAT T S J VRA101 ﬂ"_—g"n -~ 5 5 .
'] 7 N 7 2 T TI7EV /7 T 20K W0 FQeQ €9° "T 0@ 285 292
0 @ o 0. Co2 M Origsn TS olaz28 28 C314
o g T0r @
i 25C732BL T O - ;i C10365 foC104 22ui6Y ofloZ§E odile
i : > \" —0 ' 33P c204 33P
=i / ﬁ | LBOY GICO o4}o 0‘{:"%%,3;\}0
3 1,4 R212 180K = 0
T3 It‘\.. gaog s o :m_,-f -0 £<Q1 OWO OO ‘ES%T%EBL
- _$25C7328L  RI08 1Kx R208 1K o
VR201 T 1 RI05OMN-O, oY
o2 T B 105%3 égc Are o
O W
Lol +xt 0033 OFf 83 0033 I ol
1 (WHT) 29  o829osci0008l52,. U T ON e
ol €3
oY 3 WHT ~— - & , %, © o
- 8 c2
- A 5° ¢z o o gy HSE N ook
. 29 AY ofpo ot}o 4
e e gl £201
0 3k 9 53 470P  470P  10u16V
T ot O =0
CN-1

o Q o o o o O e Qg 0 C L a3 014

47P

o—}-o
C308

Fig. 7.1



7.2. Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y

t‘:'

OaNi SME'E 9 xm_ l1d O
fe) s AN ._m_wmn

}m_ng 2
rmmwﬁmm
%% w

m_u_ 211y
B
g m mﬁw mmq
5 o & " © Sopo Yo m

G\%\TD
RICY
[BOKG

VRIOL HOK

qw.,u_ u... Wy
> HO| gizd W ) OO
o oMAVe B £ = E m_,,. RE
ﬁonw pofol Q.- ® %ﬁwﬁu o
= oo s M ~
NG BiZY S0Z0bK ﬁ 2 O x
AAND g m 2o m:ﬁw
5 09N 1020 NC NG n_._u.m_awv 52
S w o Lt Q}E& o0
o . 940095 . £020 o BLNLD
e a2l - 5 3 .M:u, z
@ o P o4
oy - Dﬂﬁﬂ%
5 0O S .Emu. waﬂfn.m mﬁmmuv
& Ny O
ok S %-imm m_mm WSS b %ﬁaﬁ oz M
& Iyoiz ig2d o
O (11048 kel H ) FSpoen m_ﬁﬁ
AWWO
o0 028Y Y6 e 1028
go|EA 5020 Mo AWC NI b2 Y

}mmwﬂwm
UEH mmmmoz?m_, ez Oyg Paﬂ/o
052

gazc NMWoNEE 922

E: PI2D
Oul._T..tu.lu 3 X
.E ol

ol oo ofig, & So—fl—5

mi-o 0aNL AQIdn]
gi122 024 ENU?

< o
?..._.lll|¢
4

SAMZOZO oPptozgiay coza
XHe'8 £22y ofozolar 2020

]
O-AN—ONZ'E S22 M

W
X Uit :
5 mm_._,wﬂﬁo EWE ?._“_.m
™ __U.:}__TD o A9 ___NU_
[y by 1)
= 02 & w < W SAAA
MG eI i A28 Ld2H wﬂ

A'g 2122 _H_,,.m

3 s
-

Fig. 7.2

7.3. Rec. Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y

e
3 =
0 212 ot o0
g1 hm.m 3
g Lziy B QY .
AG =
B A9l W
a.._”_..o:m..‘._f...%_...ov_m_m.mm_m e
AL zg g2y ofgozoan zoia o o
0 b0 el I e voia% £010 i |
M1 IEIHOMAO oo 18284082 i
ULE meo.._\S.o ams. m m% ?@% OMACHE S 921 Y
i od
©2918% 5010 Qi OMNONOI b21 Y
Ao S| = mn_:wn
e &
Al oM o @ .m Y6E 1014 SW
g [Hose LE1 o =
- Q O
oo S
T.9 — d.a@mmcﬁ_
o |8 oT . (he Q...?odmo_mo_m
o |58 m A6E LHY | 5H9'G .qn,_w_ﬁ‘ @
gy qu L2 901 20 y
4 ©2X 9d00LY 2 0= e, ¥ o
0SS L0102 wsm © S o
0F LN O
) 240098 gD
& me_ ©
m@ oo P9 op s
ar

N
5
VROOZ

e | o
L.
=1L
3

VROO4

I OK

il
(J4y v i
" o X
. o
n.-...,._ —
¥ f - H ™
o 5 .
W oY @ W o —......
- 3 = al =2
oF O O L
e
o @ ie
('l
hes

q 1

Q\\\\n\\\n\lﬁmmd 6009

e
Heg _.,_mn_m,u o P.w. ol_.._lo |
nEw%ﬁcff ﬁmm MY 610N
OAAA o0y W)
a MO0 2208 & Wm o
4 CAAA O
neq ¢ N6E 910 GM ...,n
Y| _“__ Eﬂ\mﬂ_ (= 3 H
¥ a0 — o =
x m_.%. dogi zooo & ™ 85
O o2 oW
ool WT O o
e X @ N
8s & 39 -
% —
—
al T
r| =
o 4|
=] .
= |
y 1
- e
O
|



Schematic

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
BA0O3670A |Dolby P.C.B. Ass’y C103, 203 | 0OB0O1405A |Electrolytic Capacitoriu 16V
111, 211
0B07609B | Dolby P.C. Board C105, 205 | 0BO1864A P.P. Capacitor 5600P 50V, G
Q101, 201 | OBO1910A | Transistor 25C900 (E) C106, 206 | OBO1892A P.P. Capacitor 0.027u B0V, G
103, 203 C107, 207 | OBO1608A P.P. Capacitor 4700P 50V, G
106, 206 C109, 209 | OBO1603A Mylar Capacitor 0.1u 50V, K
108, 208 112, 212
Q102,202 | OBO6013A |Transistor 2SA733 115, 215
104, 204 C110, 210 | OBO1404A Electrolytic Capacitor47u 6.3V
107, 207 C114, 214 | OBO1780A My lar Capacitor 0.1u 50V, J
Q105, 205 | OBOG60OO1A |FET 2SK30 (D) C116, 216 | 0B01602A | Mylar Capacitor 0.33u 50V, K
ZD1 OB0O6004A | Zener Diode 08S C117,217 | OBO4059A My lar Capacitor 1000P 50V, K
D101, 201 | OBOOO30A |Germanium Diode 1NBGO (P) VR101,201, OBO1458A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K
104, 204 VR 102,202 0BO1428A Semi-fixed Volume 1K
D102, 202 | OBO1599A |Silicon Varistor KB-162 TP101,201 | OB03924A FET Gate Pin
103, 203
105, 205 BAO3764A |Rec.Cal.P.CB. Ass'y
R1 0B01877A |Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR, J
102, 202 0B07612B |Rec. Cal. P.C. Board
R2 OBO5569A | Carbon Resistor 47 ELR%, J VR001,002| 0BO7077A |Semi-fixed Volume 10K
133, 233 003,004
R101, 201 | OBO1885A |Carbon Resistor 39K ELR%, J R0O15,016 | OBO1885A |Carbon Resistor 39K ELRY%,J
17,217 R0O19, 020 | 0BO1795A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR%, J
R103, 203 | OBO5558A |Carbon Resistor 100 ELR", J 028,029
R104, 204 | OBO5673A |Carbon Resistor 5.6K ELR%, J RO21, 022 | OB01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELR, J
R105, 205 | OBO5678A | Carbon Resistor 560 ELRW, J R023, 024 | OBO1879A |Carbon Resistor 33K ELR%, J
R106, 206 | OBO1782A |Carbon Resistor 2. 7K ELR%, J R025, 026 | 0B05622A | Carbon Resistor 22K R%, J
130, 230 030, 031
R107,207 | OBO5563A |Carbon Resistor 56K ELR%, J C001,002 | OBO5599A | Ceramic Capacitor 150P 50V, M
115, 215 C005, 006 | 0BO1716A | Ceramic Capacitor  470P 50V, M
R108, 208 | OBO1859A |Metal Film Resistor 150K ERO-25VK,G | C007,008 | OB0O5773A | Tantalum Capacitor 0.68u 35V, M
113, 213 009, 010
R109, 209 | OBO1590A |Metal Film Resistor 180K ERO0-25VK,G
R110,210 | OB0O5591A |Carbon Resistor 156K ELR%, J
122, 222
134, 234 '
R111,211 | OBO5661A |Carbon Resistor 22K ELRY, J
R112,212 | OBO1878A |Carbon Resistor 8.2K ELR%, J
123, 223
125, 225
127,227
R114,214 | 0B0O1793A | Carbon Resistor 3.3K ELR%, J |
R116,216 | OBO1585A [Metal Film Resistor 3.3K ER0-25VK,F
R118, 218 | OB0O1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR%, J
124, 224
R119, 219 | OBO5505A |Carbon Resistor 1.5K ELRX%, J
R120,220 | OB0O5601A | Carbon Resistor 1.6M ELR, J
R121, 221 | 0BO5564A | Carbon Resistor 1M ELRY, J
R126, 226 | 0BO1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELRY, J
R128, 228 | OB0O5669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELR%, J
R129, 229 | 0B0O5562A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELRM, J
R131,231 | 0B0O1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR%, J
R132, 232 | 0B0O5567A | Carbon Resistor 33 ELRY%, J
R135, 235 | OBO5600A | Carbon Resistor 270K ELR, J
137, 237
R136, 236 | OBO5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR%, J
C1 0OB01398A | Electrolytic Capacitor220u 16V
C101, 201 | 0BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor10u 16V
102, 202
104, 204
108, 208
113, 213

13




7.4. Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

@
2 !
. SR
o . x -
Ll n i
=8 5
L | = <t
P e '
e = r <
< = W 0
o % Egd =
I P b st ial e b
A | I T + r|:',-l ' "E: A : ‘E; |j'l'|' E
& ERon Se > @l I “gi::”“l G
- = alE H s
g g Wiz g ¥
) } I =5 ™)
P heNsiss £ 4 ) N
2 i
K C g5
2 RoST Lo C O .11 'i_)f’ * i
998135 i3 § RO38 &ois Yoz, ™ %‘i ¥4 38 I
oi ﬁ%a; ME'EH o 5 : a5 57 :Df
0 g S COI2 0.015. S o
o Egé O 2 cors 0.22p i::
- T waEs e f ey Y
|z ' L iz ey ot | 3 & Raf -y e TEr
3 ?:g Ex‘.:- -:_:-: /" :i‘r ,,i - o ii; G;{ %% 1'-’ (] :E%‘ E%'-—*'- :G 'Lﬁ?EiJE;_*_METEH
EhmB 2 SR En | e | e D 2o o - ‘*
i ; : i 2 20 18 ]! : j | :
10 nf 3 fu f’*’lf I o1 ff P O I cnéj? Tol
- JISWOOI Loom o - dswo02 L | easwo0s L £ | ilswoodl .. i Jswoost | 1]
POWER SW | :_ ETER LAMP SW LIMITER SwW DOLBY SW Efs i B IS |
—| < = | | = m' > m e
Ft i ;'] ] vt Y B | v
== — — — t:{_m_w,_m S = - =2
i 3 ;
5 00 5
E
Fig. 7.4
SE‘E’?:E? Part No. Description
BAQ03676A | Switch P.C.B. Ass'y
0BO7615A Switch P.C. Board
Qo001 OB06013A Transistor 2SA733
R032,041 | OBO5566 A Carbon Resistor 22K ELR%, J
R033 0B01920A Carbon Resistor 100K ELRY%, J
R034 0B05641A Carbon Resistor 47K RV, J
R035,036 | 0BO1795A Carbon Resistor 47K ELR%, J
R037,038 | 0BO1877A Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR%, J
C011,012 | OBOB557A My lar Capacitor 0.015u 50V, J
C013,014 | OBO5785A My lar Capacitor 022u 50V, K
C015 0BO01412A Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V
VRO0O05 0B01923A Semi-fixed Volume 20K
SW001 0B0O3870A Power SW. 550
SWO002, 003 OBO7079A 550 Switch Ass'y B
004, 005
006
OEQO071A Washer 3mm Fiber (2 pcs.)
I

14



Jm =
O =T
= 0L =0
]
= _m
; = ,, —
.-Tllr e — P
| ¢ bz S L
sty W-HE =t g
N —
T/ (o
= [ _
i
_ _
u _
* |
L
S _ _
o
ny __ _
2 |
3 © _ :
~ | |
% ) _
. A'e _mu..m H022 £0oM o | _
. & CAAA L _
b WW.-W AEE 09 HINYT % wm..m “
ST OMA —
A. BT ol a8 e "rMmﬁm.T [
Cd >
&) m% lmg i ”
&) Ay 209D | \vEu_ |
o #21 6094 e 5 oy _ |
Qo C—=N2 | d34 _ |
; | oo Ol +—rr
Q o N IHM I |
L) ASZ O oM O-AAN-O (T3A) el i
o S09DP? . [09¥ MJ2 2094 | i
m Emﬂmrm@u_ “ O &4 ]
H9'G B09Y o |
o wécro:mm_um%mu _r/ L
o S
< mw%
e S X {as>
5 O O ¢
ﬁﬂ. CrA w..w 2
I~ HOEE 204H Wm .
plele En@/f/u @ Y
Aot HL Y A
18282082 A | dit Jmmmmmmm o mE.uana HOG 1LY
eV ls LOBH  E0830.4 = e
"z . ) o O—{ -l w X T ——=0] £-NJ
22 gQu Lo o & %, (N&HO)
. : 2010 a3 ® ox™ » Ka 0ZZ s
dit £0.% oD € 3y SN
o ko Al +04H O L) o x IO tldH
M AN} it . o @ }.w_lh4¢
o D e li¥ Ay | ® RemegD
5 WMQD @ A LOLY o /A3t M) 8= &
on 4 oo ¥la 2T BOBY IS G >ogs 19 e =09 102037
. 2 o 33 p3h AP I ome  SUd0 L
: g £5 |8 BN EL D g 085 OB oMo 3 o410 p W
_ o/ ® - 00 e e r~ -~ AgIfag)
AT T 2 18 & % 58 ool O F o) Fa
_ - : L 1a M Uete s04d 35 %ﬁ o
5 ,,,,. o (m _ W R - [
(N¥©) T Y2 A WY, 2
S = s ! “ Sy Y L T S [ . e gt i L e G+ R T T
o N\ 7\ \m Py 219 e |\ v g
any o S YT - t o (CIA) ~ o
> o e—¥ Y %28 010 v © . ) o ; ~ -
- [ =~ R / uﬂ o .q. N C XL
ﬂ “ ﬂ.zwrn__ﬁ.m_._.__“ - "._"..‘n,..,__. .."“" ._.. F P- m M
< | T — -] .
: | 9= SRNGET: o N Y 89d = +
! { Mo - LY
S IRV, TIRM : > _ 0SO = s J|._H ,
O m|ﬁza S/ : | ZHOOV < Yo
A 5 i “ nb) e m
B ! an W0 - - L £
= = X b - | Qo -0
= o%mu. > B3¢ . / E :
E N i (A49) = z
o ') @ o - O
> = - % TAY P &
5 ~ A - T
M . .“. | 'Irm._ MI?_U_
0 [V -
~ x59) N
[~

Fig. 7.7
15



7.8. Solenoid Driver P.C.B. Ass’y . ]
Schematic Part No Description
oE Ref. No. ' pti
—q 4 — D ] .
100025V C601, 602 | OBO1916A | Mylar Capacitor 0.022u 50V, J
C603 0B01402A | Electrolytic Capacitord.7u 25V
C604, 605 | 0BO1674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 25V
C606 0B01173A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1y 26V
T C607 0B0O5778A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056u 50V, K
R930 10K cgcgjmoop 25V C608 0BO5797A | Ceramic Capacitor ~ 0.047u 50V
|_C::)_§ VR601 0B0O1470A | Semifixed Volume 5K
38 SW601 0B07078A | 400Hz OSC. Switch
D01 ISIS55 pgas| |18 E X -
o) E_Egﬁf’ o5 & 93 5 BA03675A Headphone AMP.P .C.B. Ass'y
::m::}: zsc %ﬁ
J,SP RS 0B07614C | Headphone AMP. P.C. Board
LBD' Iﬂuzw &m 9.?;‘ qu Q701,801 | OBO1910A | Transistor 2SC900(E)
Li —_| 0903 '_ L5 Q702,802 | OBO60O53A | Transistor 2SA 564(S)
Q| x| “escrazeL| V3 Q703,803 | 0BO1824A | Transistor 25C828
S« n Q704,804 | 0BOBO52A | Transistor 2SC 1383
J,J I} o Q705, 805 | OBO6051A | Transistor 2SAB683
T LED701 0BO6050A | LED GD-4
35 R701,801 | OBO1902A | Carbon Resistor 68K ELRY, J
ag R702,802 | 0B0O1921A | Carbon Resistor 330K ELR%, J
“é_t R703,803 | OBO5661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR%, J
;; R704,804 | OBO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR%, J
B 707, 807
Fig 7.8 R705,805 | OBO5591A | Carbon Resistor 15K ELRV, J
S R706,806 | OBO5559A | Carbon Resistor 680 ELR, J
R708,808 | 0BO5565A | Carbon Resistor 12K ELR%, J
R709,809 | 0B0O5779A | Carbon Resistor 3.3 ELRW,J
710,810
R711,811 | OBO1830A | Carbon Resistor 18K ELR%, J
R713,813 | O0BO5563A |Carbon Resistor 56K ELRY, J
R714 OBO1933A |Carbon Resistor 220 R%, J
] Cc701, 801 O0BO1405A |Electrolytic Capacitor1u 16V
SE';“";E“ Part No. Description C702,802 | OBO1412A |Electrolytic Capacitor10u 16V
S 705
BA03674A VolumeP.C.B. Ass’y C703,803 | OB0O1456A |Ceramic Capacitor  47P b0V
C704,804 | OBO1400A |Electrolytic Capacitor 100u 16V
0BO7613A | Volume P.C. Board C706,806 | OBO1389A |Electrolytic Capacitor4.7u 16V
R0O07,008 | 0BO5508A | Carbon Resistor 56K R, J VR701 0BO7071A |Slide Volume 50K (A)
R0O09,010 | OBO5668A | Carbon Resistor 82K R%,J 0B03881A | MIC. Jack (1 pce.)
R0O11,012  O0BO1857A | Carbon Resistor TK R%, J 0JO3341A | Headphone Jack Holder (1 pce.)
RO13,014 | OBOL784A | Carbon Resistor 560K R, J OEOO120A | Screw M2.6 x 3 Philips Pan Head (2 pcs.)
VOL 001 0BO7074A | Volume 100K (D) L - _— S
VOL 002 | 0BO7075A | Volume 100K (D) CA03212A | Solenoid Driver P.CB. Ass'y
BAO03672A | 400Hz OSC.P.C.B. Ass'y O0BO7617A | Solenoid Driver P.C. Board
| Q901,903 | OBO1910A | Transistor 25C900 (E)
0BO/7611B | 400Hz OSC P.C. Board Q902 OBO1695A | Transistor 2SA496 (Y)
Q601,603 | 0BO1910A | Transistor 2SC900 (E) D901 0BO1909A | Silicon Diode 151555
Q602 0BO1600A | FET 2SK30 (Y) D902, 903  0B0O1501U | Silicon Diode VO-6C
D601 0OBO1909 A - Silicon Diode 1515655 R901 OB0O5678A | Carbon Resistor 560 ELR, J
R601 OBO5669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELRY, J R90?2 OB0O5665A | Carbon Resistor 560K ELR, J
R602 0B0O5538A | Carbon Resistor 27K ELR%, J R903 0OBO5537A | Carbon Resistor 1.2M ELR, J
R603 OBO1830A | Carbon Resistor 1.8K ELR%, J RO04 0BO5569A | Carbon Resistor 47 ELR%, J
R604 0BO1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELRY, J R905 0B01781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR%, J
R605 OBO5601A | Carbon Resistor 15MELRY,J R906 OBO1830A | Carbon Resistor 1.8K ELR%, J
R606 OBO5673A | Carbon Resistor 5.6K ELR%, J R930 OBO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K R%, J
R607,611 | 0BO5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR%, J C901,914 | OBO1674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 25V
614 C902,915 | 0BO1870A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1000u 25V
R608 0BO1789A | Carbon Resistor 330 ELR%, J C903 0TO04027A | Ceramic Capacitor 680P 50V
R609 0BO5650A | Carbon Resistor 12K ELRY, J Co04 0BO1173A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 25V
R610 0BO1782A | Carbon Resistor 2. 7K ELR%, J
Re12 0BO5775A | Carbon Resistor 3.3M ELR%, J
R613 0B0O1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR, J

16



7.9. Alarm B P.C.B. Ass'y

YRSG1 100K 0905 451555 R917 10K N
~ "' - J o \’gam'
550-2 1 1050-"—_ _ .o . 2%
CN4-3 [ORN) } O E'?'-f 1 Q907
550 -11 |3 FBAARLD) 2 $K30(0)
SOLENQID PC.B. 3(RED) =515 **I—ﬂ o QO  R918 56K
START SW.(RED) L
e q\d Q
Q905 HYae o) -
550-12 4. LSAT3 5f [D910 151855 =
PAUSE SW.(VIO) — = Sopfo z
u i
5% § 2SAT33 =
O
= KB- 15%0
Er-:m 'E‘ 154555
o7 | OR92T 4 O ?
oy 91 E: 33 i
550 - 43 | R925 -..;:n -
SOLENOID DRIVER P.C.8. 1 (YEL) ' m 2SAT33 =
S804 m}g% o
CNA-6(ORN) — % a’ﬁ? o
550-6 10 -0
CN1-8(WHT) —0 i%g‘i “fzzf =
550-5 “939 b zscaza &
CNA =7 (VIO) }—4 o gsoel 0,047, 1,114
550-18 RIOT e Q909
START SW.{RED] '—-ﬁ 55.: Q‘l«%znx 2SAT33
290-10 t;a qx‘:u o Q906
SOLENOID P.C.8.(BLK)—— I*r ﬂgﬁf‘rsaﬁﬂﬂ 100K 57 23C828
PAUSE SW.{GHT}% el W S R912
START Sw{ELHJ L Jﬂﬂﬁ R909 o e e 2 o rott
. | Q 820 mE cgc;.iu ﬂguﬁ%’-lgﬁ'
— 19 23 o0 O LSS901
55 174 ”%’gﬂi 10p 16V ONNND 04138
G915 RS0 12K gy M
Lo} 1000P | © F o
ﬂT 15T mT 20 e €910 0,047u
1 [
] =
— o o
j | 1 I
-] ]
£l > al| 2
i r T e~ T = g
°©c S w & r 2% 3
€ G o> > =T O = @
Ll Ll = — e = e =
= =z | | = =
E % | o W
© O 5 = =
L ) o L=
= E L‘;
Fig. 7.9
7.10. Mic. AMP. P.C.B. Ass’y
(BLU) N
A o
JACK || \ S
PLB. \ =
v, . 2
' = G302 pa03 820K
(GRN) . S 220P
™\ : “ i%‘} I
LY, I |
F’glé | E | : F RA0? mrz 0402
- \/ | 1 s 9405 4?5 25{:?32 BL
H
IR S i c-m ?D Sa0R
J440I | ‘3
‘“:""ﬁ {:50:50“ ﬁ;,c-:mE |
(YEL) === ey @ OUISY  2SCOO0BL. ok
. , o 25CI90 HEDE
N i lfr o MO8 Bk
JACK > - {1 o $ O G 1 EZREON 10K €502 EEE}P
PCB. \ i ' OMNG g
A4 L. Lk;} Hm 2S8CT32BL
(ORN) I / it Q{50304?{,ﬂ *
A | - B ol
AN 4700
VOL. o e} | :HEGEC}V QZD'Z%;NG
°CB. v | Fm o - f100Q | 11425V R507 F?E,-DE-‘.- 560K
. 450 o R302 1D0K C50 (RED) -l C
% 100 K 1 u::rmsv | SN—-3
oF %GI R303
BEDI-(
C.‘.',
¢ A “[Sa2 D‘DEL 01!-0
| - 1 g £302 azﬂp
fo 23 304 E?Gn 3330
(WHT) * L ScrazeL
B o H
AOWHT kb fﬁ S 4:3;?
VA s 1

17




7.11. Jack P.C.B. Ass'y

>~ o 3 iR |
=zt =4 2t = =4 4 s 4 500 4
o
=
- o ]
& 3 5 & &5 + G f £ 2
~ RO30 4.7K 5 RE,‘\?"-: raﬂE’.’:
SW 001 1 5;, %“““"F “““““““““““““““““ \
i I | |
| | = | - !
F e Begei, ] o g
| . | i o b
©6 | ; ﬂ -
| T ek i ; : =
g Y o
h RODE 1 040 47K & O'E%az‘_mm p -
" “ __ y
Fig. 7.11
S;h;n_rﬁ’::: Part No. Description SE'E,T;E? Part No. Description
CA03248B | Alarm B P.C.B. Ass'y OBO7610B | MIC. AMP. P.C. Board
Q301,401 | OBOB0O0O3A | Transistor 2SC 1000(BL)
0B0O7632A | Alarm B P.C.B. Q501
Q904,905 | 0BO6O13A | Transistor 2SA733 Q302,402 | OBO1910A | Transistor 2SC 900(E)
909,911 502
912 R301,401 | OBO1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR%, J
Q906,910 | 0BO1824A | Transistor 25C828 501
Q907,908 | OBOBOO1A | FET 2SK30A (D) R302,402 | OBO1920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELR, J
D904, 907 | 0OBO1599A | Silicon Varistor KB-162 502, 307
911 407,507
D905, 909 | OBO190S9A | Silicon Diode 151555 R303,403 | OBO5674A | Carbon Resistor 820K ELR%, J
810 503
D903 OBOB048A | Zener Diode XZ051 R304 0BO5651A | Carbon Resistor 270 ELR, J
VR901 OB0O1812A | Semi-fixed Volume 100K R404, 504 | OBO1792A | Carbon Resistor 470 ELR%, J
SVo01 0BO7081 A @ Slide Volume 100K (B) R305 0B0O5780A | Carbon Resistor 270(N) ELR%, J
R907,913 | 0BO5563A | Carbon Resistor 56K ELR%, J R405,505 | 0BO5812A | Carbon Resistor 470(N) ELR%, J
918 R306, 406 | OBO5665A | Carbon Resistor 560K ELRY, J
R908 0BO5568A | Carbon Resistor 120K ELR%, J 506
R909, 929 | 0B0O5511A | Carbon Resistor 820 ELR, J R308,408 0BO05558A | Carbon Resistor 100 ELR, J
R910 OBO5650A | Carbon Resistor 12K ELRY, J 508
R911,912 | 0BO1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR%,J C301,401 | OBO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V
917,925 501, 303
R914 O0B0O5674A | Carbon Resistor 820K ELR, J 403, 503
RO15,926 | 0BO5562A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELRY, J C302,402 | 0BO1289A | Ceramic Capacitor 220P 50V
RO16 OB0O1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR%, J 502
R919 0B01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K R%, J C304,404 | OBO1173A | Electrolytic Capacitor1u 25V
R920 0B01877A | Carbon Resistor 65.8K ELR%, J 504
R921,922 0B05661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELRY, J J301,401 | OBO3881A |[MIC. Jack
R923 - 0B0O1564A | Carbon Resistor 82K ELR%, J 501
R924 . 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELR%, J 0JO3342A |MIC. Jack Bracket (1 pce.)
RO27 . 0B0O5593A | Carbon Resistor 150K ELRY, J - B B -
R928 | 0BO5566A | Carbon Resistor  2.2K ELR%, J BA03677A | Jack P.C.B. Ass'y
C905 0B05781A | Tantalum Capacitor 0.1y 35V, M
C906 0B0O5657A | Tantalum Capacitor 4.7u 16V, M 0B07616B | Jack P.C. Board
C907 OB0O56R28A | Tantalum Capacitor 1u 35V, M R0O01,002 | OBO188SA | Carbon Resistor 100K RYa, J
908 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor10u 16V R0O03,004 | OBO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K R%, J
C909,910 | 0B05797A | Ceramic Capacitor  0.047u R0O05, 006 | 0BO1857A | Carbon Resistor 1K R%, J
C911,912 | 0T04025A | Ceramic Capacitor ~ 1000P R039,040 | OB0O1846A | Carbon Resistor 47K R, J
TP901 0B03924A | FET Gate Pin VR001,002| 0OB0O7077A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K
SWO001 0BO7053A | Filter Switch
— OB0O8097A | Jack Unit (1 pce.)
BAO3671A | MIC. AMP.P.CB. Ass'y

18




S T A .
| = C3090560P
| M 51834 N e O ...., wﬂmmm.u_r o — — Sl — 0y X o Q304 - " ——
| 880 I ] /> 25V, T * & i 2SA47T3 @y ~
L306 | o=11 _Mm_hhw.m__ 0 0.._”*15 l o o | P %M. f o N3 7 ~N Q
L 2004 .| o L% : & 5 ﬂ_ ,_H_B _Mamu L Q' dray e N )
: | & | == =—= \ 3%. A . _ 1304 | B3 2 ,,..__,._.H gt~ 2 B 1
1o _ o | m o L b 1§ O / 2% 2 L ?—m\u ghge. i ¢l a8 |
_ L o x Eﬁ 15954 x._‘, Y 3 25A733 ~ ~g 8 e 2.
. _ m_ o n%lnm mma_n <+ m ¢ s w_ _m b4 e
i
» _ F ammmm e SR 4z 47K 9 Q313 m_ mm _wwwﬂuu o muﬁ T BN o TRy W S S~ |
nm x w* o | BBV _._c._ ) % o mmﬁmmnmmm aa 20K E 7 L3085, 5854 Eiiﬁmé £60 S |
o b o ¢321 u.n -~ - = O..........I*..[.G
: - | x X _ Q312 22u a: ﬂ%_ ~ ™ 0305 VO-6C |
G | g gaa Hmmnmmm = HDD___:.I / s ™~ W |
‘ B &_ i =1 0.9 Raogl ) n.m:._, el / ¢4 - i |
- = © R319 \gY ! TAN - 250828 \
. fu ! H ﬁ _ni - .:.mmmm__n Y ,..,?_._._fa 1000 E_m{ N
¢ t2d O nmmuw m 0314 om0 .. mm.ﬂ mm [ ¥
o | | mmﬁ 3.3K W|=|n. mmbﬂmmmmmi 29K m L30T n_.l...—ul....o Feal
— | © R 3 nmmmM m,mt _. clopH |
= il nmmﬂ. oa.:. mn.n._u o — mmmm 330 Q316 \,ﬁ W
- P.P301 nm..hOn——lO nm.n OQ Q319 Q318 25¢828 G % y o
0 sp PLUG PIN - 000224 =X mmm“mm_mm €320\ 2 2SC828 i a
. 2 nm._ lm_ummafn .. 182 X X e
. &u nm_m m,m,__.__, < o ..t..,.........r o) _ v / & \
: ¢ ul AT ED Ly A
~ m 316 & 2 10ou 16V / ...,nm._m / o 3} " : ﬂm..H j
L .-..-.-.l..l.r.llh.n....._-.
g a 475 16V 0302 151834 g .._.\
Ry
_ o
S !
@n : m...u O
E (W)
i WO e
— 0. <
< = o
m
7

N
L
=t
m..._ "HOd "S-
Ll
..U..
v
s
> <
2 0
< O
& G o
Q * m - = .
sl A = _
n.l u....... \I\ ﬂ = bt
= T o , !
ha_ H2d4 'MS J, _ L y
o) b
S S i ;
o - ] m L
M~ y .. w m
M~ S

Fig. 7.14

19



Schematic

Ref No. Part No. Description
BAO03683A | Lamp P C.B. Ass'y
0BO7622A | Lamp P.C. Board
0BO8126A | Meter Lamp 14V, 40mA (2 pcs.)
BAO3686A | Car Battery P.C.B. Ass'y
0BO7623B | Car Battery P.C. Board
Q002 . OBOB013A | Transistor 2SA733
Q003 OBO1823A | Transistor 25D235
ZD001 OBOBO57A | Zener Diode XZ-107
D001 0BO1909A | Silicon Diode 1515b5
R0O39 OBO5669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELR, J
0JO3371B Car Battery Heat Sink (1 pce.)
0B08135A | DIN Socket (4P) (1 pce.)
OEQO503A | Screw M3 x 10 Philips Pan Head (1 pce.)
OEOO0507A | Nut Hex. M3 (1 pce.)
OE00581A |[Washer 3mm Spring (1 pce.)
OEOOO30A |Washer 3mm Steel (1 pce.)
BAQO3730A [ D-D MHXP.C.B. Ass'y
0BO7644A | D-D, MHX P.C.B.
Q301 OBO60O05A | Transistor 2SC732 (BL)
Q302 0B06054A | Transistor 2SC1173 (Y)
Q303, 305 | OBOB0O013A | Transistor 2SA733
314,320
Q304 OBO6060A | Transistar 2SA473 (Y)
Q306, 308 | OBO1824A | Transistor 25C828
309, 310
311,312
313, 315
316, 317
318, 319
Q321 | OBO1695A | Transistor 2S5A496
D301,307 | OBO1909A | Silicon Diode 151555
308, 309
312
D302, 306 | 0BOB056BA | Silicon Diode 151834
311
D303, 310 | OBOBOS5A | Silicon Diode 15954
313
D304 O0BOB0O57A | Zener Diode XZ-152
D305 0B0O1501U | Silicon Diode VO-6C
CT301,302] 0BOB527A | Converter OSC. Coil (400 : 10)
L301 BAO3761A | D-D Converter Coil Assy 210uH
L302 BAQO3760A | Converter Trap Coil Ass'y 20uH
L303, 305 | OBOB533A | Motor Trap Coil 100uH
1.304, 306 | OB0O6532A |D-FAST Converter Coil 200uH
VR 301 OBO7017A | Semi-fixed Volume 50K
R301, 337 | OBO1795A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR%, J
340
R302, 304 | OBO5608A | Carbon Resistor 220 ELR%, J
343
R303,306 | OBO1877A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELRY%, J
345
R305 0BO1902A | Carbon Resistor 68K ELRY, J
R307 0B0O1792A | Carbon Resistor 470 ELRY, J
R308 OBO5558A | Carbon Resistor 100 ELRW, J
R309, 315 | 0BO1793A | Carbon Resistor 3.3K ELRY, J
R310 OBO5S678A | Carbon Resistor 560 ELR, J
R311 OB0O5818A | Carbon Resistor 5.6 ELR%,J
R312,332 | OBO1783A | Carbon Resistor 330 ELR%, J
R316, 331 | OBO1878A | Carbon Resistor 8.2K ELRY,J

Schematic

Ref No. Part No. Description
R317,319 | 0B0O1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELRY, J

324,328

339
R318 OBO5665A | Carbon Resistor 560K ELR%,J
R320 OBO5809A | Metal Film Resistor 270K CRAY, FX
R321,326 | 0BO5700A | Carbon Resistor 470K ELRY, J
R322,327 | 0BO1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELR%, J
R323,344 | 0BO5661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELRYW, J
R325 OBO5808A | Metal Film Resistor 220K CRAY, FX
R329, 330 ! OBO5561TA | Carbon Resistor 18K ELR, J
R333 OBO5688A | Carbon Resistor 390 ELR%, J
R334 OBO5664A | Carbon Resistor 39K ELRW, J
R335 OBO5511A | Carbon Resistor 820 ELR, J
R336 . 0BO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELRY, J
R338 . 0BO5673A | Carbon Resistor 56K ELR%, J
R341 ' 0BO5566A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELRY,J
R342 OBO1564A | Carbon Resistor 82K ELR%, J
R346 OBO5562A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR, J
R347 O0BO1920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELR, J
C301, 307 | OBO1397A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1000u 16V

325
C302,310 | 0OT0O4027A | Ceramic Capacitor 680F
C303 O0BO5750A | Mylar Capacitor 1200P 50V, K
Cc304, 311 OBO1272A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100u 25V
C305 0BO1389A | Electrolytic Capacitord4.7u 16V
C306 OBO1391A | Electrolytic Capacitor220u 25V
C308 0BO1409A | Electrolytic Capacitord47u 25V
C309 0B0O5783A | Ceramic Capacitor  560P
C312 0BO1401A | Electrolytic Capacitord70u 25V
C313 OBO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor10u 16V
C314 0BO4060A | Mylar Capacitor 2200P 50V, K
C315 OBO5859A | P.P. Capacitor 8200P 50V, J
C316,329 | 0OBO5550A | Mylar Capacitor 1000P 50V, J
C317 O0BO5814A | Mylar Capacitor 8200P 50V, J
C318 0BO1400A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100u 16V
C319, 326 | OBO1403A | Electrolytic Capacitor47u 16V
C320 0BO5639A | Tantalum Capacitor 1.5u 35V
C321 OBO1862A | Electrolytic Capacitor22u 16V
C322 0B0O5698A | Tantalum Capacitor 2.2u 20V
C323,324 | 0B0OL599A | Ceramic Capacitor 150P B0V, K
C327 OBOB8T1A | Mylar Capacitor 0.047u 50V, K
C328 OBO1603A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1 50V, K
PP301 OBO8140A | 5P Plug Pin

OEOO166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head (2 pcs.)

20



8. MECHANISM ASS’Y AND PARTS LIST

8.1. Solenoid Holder Ass’y (10)

27

8.3. Mechanism Bracket L Ass’'y and Mechanism
Bracket R Ass’y (14, 24)

rf.-—ﬁx
9

Fig. 8.3

8.4. Auto Shut-off Ass'y (4)

!
-

2

| L2 )
=/ NS N

K
AN TN

s

|
|
|
|
|
|
o

|
RS
[

(M)

N
AN

\

A

;x\ | Ve

Y
7




8.6. Flywheel Holder Ass’'y C (28)

8.7. Motor Cover Ass'y C (68)

f’“‘"\i ”
|
168 69
Fig. 8.7
Fig. 8.6
SEI;?HE:IE Part No, Description SE:fE_mh?:.c Part No. Description
10 CAQ03209A | Solenoid Holder Ass'y 24 CAO03211A | Mechanism Bracket R Ass'y
105 O0C03840A | Solenoid Holder 96 CAQ03246A | Mechanism Bracket R Sub Ass’y
106 0C03843A | Solenoid Connection Wire E 85 0CO03767A | Base Stopper Rubber
107 0B0O8092A | Solenoid 0C03764B | Well Stopper Rubber
108 0C0O3850B | Pole Stopper 100 OB0O3671A | Board Stopper B
109 CAQ03212A | Solenoid Driver P.C.B. Ass'y 5
201 OEOOS507A | MNut Hex. M3 4 CAO03238A | Auto Shut-off Ass'y
235 QEQO618A | Screw M3 x 4 Philips Pan Head (Triple)
236 OEQ0514A | Screw M3 x 15 Philips Pan Head 2 CA03248B | Alarm B P.C.B. Ass'y
237 OEQOB13A | Screw M3 x 5 Philips Pan Head (Triple) 3 OB0O3803A | Reed Switch ORD222
OBO8099A | Solenoid Mylar 5 0CO03763A | Reed Switch Holder
- 1 CAQ3247A | Tape Counter
12 CAO03216A | Head Base B Ass'y 202 OEQO0176A | Nut Hex, M2
205 OEOO185A | Screw M2 x 6 Cylinder Head
&1 CAO03159B | Pressure Roller Ass'y B 203 OEOO149A | Washer 2.3mm Steel
82 0C03758B | Pressure Roller Spring B 204 OEQQ037A | Earth Lug B-5
83 OC03691A | Cassette Retainer Spring R 201 OEQ0612A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (2 A)
84 OCO3588A | Azimuth Adjust Rubber
85 0C03692D | Base Angle 55 CA03253B | MHX Motor Ass'y
a6 CAQ3217A | Head Base C Sub Ass'y
89 0C03591B | Cord Holder 146 OCO03976A | Motor Bracket C
90 0C03862B | Erase Head (E-50S) 147 0C03770B | Motor Pulley JA
91 CA03207B | Record/Playback Head Ass'y (RP-52) 149 OC0O3950A | MHX B Motor
92 OC03690A | Cassette Retainer Spring L 233 OEOO0120A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head
93 O0C0O3767A | Base Stopper Rubber 239 OEQ0224A | Screw M2 x 3 Cup Point
209 QEQO166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head e D T
212 OEOD218A | Screw MZ x 10 Cylinder Head 28 CA032268B | Flywheel Holder Ass'y C
214 OEOO025A | Washer 2mm Spring
228 OEOO185A | Screw M2 x 6 Cylinder Head 97 CAQ3280A | Flywheel Holder Sub Ass'y C
229 OECO142A | Washer 2.3mm Steel Q8 CAQ03281A | Thrust Screw Ass'y
231 OEQOO042A | E-Ring 1.5mm 99 ODCO3857A | Lock Nut
232 OEQOO0Q02A | Screw M2 x 3 Cylinder Head - —
233 OE00120A | Screw M2.6 x 3 Philips Pan Head 68 CA03232A | Motor Cover Ass'y C
234 OEOQOO30A | Washer 3mm Steel
168 0C0O3796A | Motor Cap
14 CAO03210A | Mechanism Bracket L Ass'y 169 0C03794A | Motor Cover A
94 CAQ03245A | Mechanism Bracket L Sub Ass'y
95 0C03767A | Base Stopper Rubber

22




8.8. Transport Mechanism 1

()




Schematic

Ref. No. Part No.
1 CA03283A

2 0E00254A

3 0C03759D

4 CA03238A

5 0C03651A

6 0C03975A
7 CA03192A |

8 0C03612C
9 0C06243A
10 CA03209A
11 0C03694B
12 CAO03216A
14 CA03210A
15 CA03229C
16 0C03613A |
17 0C03760D
18 OMO3167A
19 0C03699K
20 CA03193A
21 0C03973A
22 0C03706A
23 CA03140A
24 CA03211A
202 0E00219A
203 0EQ0226A
205 OEQ0502A |
206 0EQQ165A
207 0EQ0231A
208 OE00233A
209 OEQ0166A
210 0EQQQ04A
211 0E00222A |
223 0E00606A

Description

Cassette Lid Ass'y

| Washer 3.1mm Plastics

Lid Spring Left
Auto shut-off Ass'y
Counter Belt E

_ Cassette Guide C

Reel Hub Ass'y (Supply)
Back Tension Spring

W4 x 8 x 0.2F

Solenoid Holder Ass'y

' Base Return Spring

Head Base B Ass'y

Mechanism Bracket L Ass'y
Mechanism Chassis Ass'y (C)
Washer 1.6mm Plastics

Lid Spring Right

Silver Seal B

Cassette Well

Reel Hub Ass'y {Take-up)
Cassette Well Spring D

Cassette Well Spring Stud

Brake Ass'y

Mechanism Bracket R Ass'y
Screw M2.6 x 5 Philips Pan Head
Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head
Screw M3 x 5 Philips Pan Head
E-Ring 1.2mm

Screw M2.6 x 8 Philips Pan Head (FT)
Washer 2.6mm Toothed Lock
Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head
Screw M2 x 8 Cylinder Head
E-Ring 2mm

Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (3A)

24




VDV BQY=YE) (B (D

_//PDH&._ f,ﬁ.x ,f_n,D.x.. M J _f_m.m. _,f__...w..h..x N _,,,M.D_x
T § i

| | % -_”-_ ] [
___ o ___ i

A N N P
\ ol o (O ¢ .

LS L2 eV
TSCSAIABN

Fig. 8.9

8.9. Transport Mechanism 2

...............

25



Description

Deck Button Ass'y (B)

Lock Plate Stopper

Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head

Screw M2 .6 x 6 Flat Head
Washer 3mm Steel

SEZ?”ISE? Part No. Description 5;2?'m$;|.c Part No.
25 OC03799E | Belt Guide 20 ' CA03230A
26 0C03743A | Pause Switch
27 0C03591B | Cord Holder 0C03752E | Deck Button SS
28 CA03226B | Flywheel Holder Ass'y C 0C03609A | Lock Spring A
29 CAQ3225B F|"fW|"1EE| B Ass'y OCO3R77A
30 0C03174A | Washer 2.1mm Plastics 0CO3560A @ Button Shaft
31 0C03746C | Pause Bar 0C03558C | Cam Spring
32 CAQ3167A | Slide Plate Ass'y 0C03554E | Button Bracket
33 0C03748A | Slide Plate Spring 0C03555D | Button Cam
34 CA03301B | Idler Pulley Ass'y 0C03735D | Cam Spring B
35 0C03646B | FRP Lever B CA03168A | Lock Plate Ass'y
36 0C03553B | Eject Linkage Wire 0C03783A | Stud B
37 0C036478B | See-Saw Arm 0C03861A | Button Cam B
38 OCO3649A | See-Saw Arm Spring OEOO166A
39 CA03230A | Button Bracket Ass'y B OED0181A | E-Ring 3mm
42 QCO3800A | Pause Switch Mylar OE0D184A
43 0C03747A | Lock Lever Spring O0EOQDQ30A
44 0C03084A | Pause Lock Lever
45 0C03668B | Driving Belt
47 0C03648A | See-Saw Arm Pipe
48 OCO03650B | Lever Spring
49 CAQ03118A | Eject Arm Ass'y
50 OC03873B | Eject Spring
51 0C03644C | Spring Stopper
52 QC03839B | Sclenoid Connection Plate E
53 0C03970B | Shield Cover
b4 0C03971B | Shield Cover Stud
55 CA03253B | MHX Motor Ass'y
56 0B03067A | Bind Holder
57 0C03546A | Record Lock Shaft
58 QC0O3703B | Record Sensor B
59 0C03704A | Record Sensor Linkage B
60 CAQ03231A | Start Switch Ass'y (C)
61 CA03141A | Mute Switch Ass'y (C)
62 0C03775C | Base Cam Shaft
63 0C03652C | Record Lock B
64 QC03774A | Base Cam Spring
65 0C03791A | Record Lock Spring B
66 QC03773C | Base Cam
67 QC03792A | Record Cam Link B
68 CAQ03232A | Motor Cover Ass'y C
69 0B08141A | 5P Cennector Ass'y
202 OEQ0219A | Screw M2.6 x 5 Philips Pan Head
203 OEQ0226A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head
204 0E0D0228A | Screw M2.6 x 6 Philips Pan Head (FT}
207 0E00231A | Screw M2.6 x 8 Philips Pan Head (FT)
208 OEQ0233A | Washer 2.6mm Toothed Lock
209 OEQO0166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head
210 OEQO004A | Screw M2 x 8 Cylinder Head
211 OEQ0222A | E-Ring 2Zmm
212 OEQ0218A | Screw M2 x 10 Cvylinder Head
213 OEOQO030A | Washer 3mm Steel
214 OEQOO25A | Washer 2mm Spring
215 OEQO253A | Washer 3.3mm Steel
216 OEQ0220A | Screw M2.6 x 8 Philips Pan Head
217 OED0181A | E-Ring 3mm
218 OEOOO031A | Washer 4mm Steel
219 OEQ0229A | Screw M2.6 x 10 Philips Pan Head
220 OEDD142A | Washer 2.6mm Steel
221 OEQOD509A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head
2272 OE0QD172A | Washer 3mm Toothed Lock
224 QEQ0223A | Screw M2 x 10 Flat Head
225 OEOQOQOBA | Screw M2.6 x 8 Flat Head
226 OEQ0176A | Nut Hex. M2

26




8.10. Chassis




Sglgg-m;:.c Part No. Description
T 0J032368 Jack Cover
2 0JO3341A Headphone Jack Holder
3 BAO36/5A | Headphone AMP. P.C B. Ass'y
4 BAO3676A | Switch P.C.B. Ass'y
5 OMO3533A | Jack Name Plate
6 0J03342A | Jack Bracket
7 JAQO3021A | Contact Plate D Ass'y
8 BAO36G/71A | Mic. AMP, P.C.B. Ass'y
9 0J03354A | Contact Plate B
10 JAQO3022A | Shide Plate R Ass’y
11 0J03347A | Battery Case
12 0JO3349A | Battery Slide Guide
13 0J03352A | Converter Case Cover
14 BAO3730A | D-D, MHX P.C.B. Ass'y
15 0J03351C Converter Case
16 OMO3531A | Battery Indication Label
17 BAO3672A | 400Hz OSC. P.C.B. Ass'y
18 OHO3104A | Push Button
19 JAO3023A | Rear Chassis Ass'y
20 BAO3764A | Rec. Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y
21 OMO3664B | Rear Name Plate
22 0B0O3939A | Cushion
23 0JO3370A | Stopper Rubber
24 BAO3677A | Jack P.C.B. Ass'y
25 OJO3277A Bolt Receptacle Plate
26 0B08143C | Meter (L)
27 0B08142C | Meter (R)
28 0J033448 Meter Cushion
29 OHO3373A | Push Switch Cover
30 0J033658B Front Chassis
31 BAO3674A | Volume P.C.B. Ass'y
32 0J03345B Lamp House
33 BAO36G83A 2 Lamp P.C.B. Ass'y
34 BAO3694A | 19P Sub Board Ass'y
35 OBO3067A | Bind Holder
36 BAO3669A | Main P.C.B. Ass'y (SX)
37 0J03355C | Center Chassis
38 JAO3024A | Slide Plate L Ass’y
42 0B0O16518B | 14P PlugBoard
45 OBOBOS /A | Jack Unit
16 0B0O1798C | 19P Plug Board
47 0J033588 Rear Chassis Stud
48 BAO3686A | Car Battery P.C.B. Ass'y
49 BAO3670A | Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y
50 0JO3375A | Headphone AMP. Stud
51 OBO3053B | Switch Stud
207 OEOQO120A | Screw M2.6 x 3 Philips Pan Head
202 OEQOS507A | Nut Hex, M3
203 DEQOG612A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (2A)
204 OEOO0B622A | Screw M3 x 5 Philips Pan Head (2A)
205 OEQO518A | Screw M3 x 8 Flat Head
206 OEQOO0524A | Screw M3 x 10 Flat Head
207 OEOO505A | Screw M3 x 6 Flat Head
208 OEOO522A | Screw M3 x 4 Philips Pan Head
209 OEQOS81TA | Washer 3mm Spring
210 OEOO519A | Screw M3 x 25 Philips Pan Head
211 OEQOB06A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (3A)
213 OEOOO76A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Flat Head
214 OEOOD21TA | Nut Hex. M2.6
215 OEOO0026A | Washer 2.6mm Spring
216 OEQOO37A | Bb Earth Lug
217 OEQO0184A | Screw M2.6 x 6 Flat Head
218 OEOO121A | Screw M2.6 x 6 Philips Pan Head

Schematic

Description

Ref. No. Part No.
219 OE00589A |
220 0E00157A
291 0E00592A
299 0E00651A

Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head
Washer 3mm Plastics

Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head
Washer 2.6mm Plastics

28




8.11. Cabinet

e L_mﬁm_.ﬁ_ ..._.. !

208

29



S;Z?.mpf;[c Part No. Description S;I;:m;:}llc Part No.
1 HAO3613B | Battery Door Ass'y 12 HAO3637A
2 HAO3614A | Rear Panel Ass'y
3 OHO3394A | Program Timer Knob 0AQ03237A
4 HAO3615A | Deck Panel Ass'y OMO3663A
5 HAO3616A | Upper Case Ass'y OMO3535A
7 HAO3617A | Bottom Case Ass'y 0A03240B
3 OHO3390A | Wave Washer (B) OHOD3294A
10 OHO3371A | Push Button 550
11 OHO3367A | Case Spacer
12 HAO3637A | Front Panel Ass'y
13 OHO3375C | Slide Volume Knob 550
14 OHO3370D | Volume Knob B
15 OHO3369C | Volume Knob A
16 OHO3386A | Volume Knob Felt _.
17 OMO3563A | Record Name Plate |
18 OMO3564A | Rewind Name Plate
19 OMO3565A | Stop Name Plate
20 OMO3b566A | Play Name Plate
21 OMO3567A | FF Name Plate
22 OMO3568A | Pause Name Plate
201 OEOQOB04A | Screw M3 x 15 Philips Pan Head
202 OEOOB61A | Screw M3 x 4 Philips Pan Head
203 OEO0685A | Screw M2.6 x 5 Philips Pan Head
204 OEOOB51A | Washer 2.6mm Plastics
205 OEQOG81A | Nut Hex. M2.6
206 OEQO589A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head
207 OEQ0183A | Washer (3.5 x 7 x 0.5) Stee!
208 OEOOBS59A | Screw M3 x 10 Oval Countersunk Head
209 OEQ0683A | Screw M3 x 22 Philips Pan Head
1 HAGQ3613B | Battery Door Ass'y ;
HAO3626A | Case Knoh Ass'y
0A03239D | Battery Case Cover
0JO33608 Contact Plate C
0JO03364A | Hinge Shaft
0JO3363C Hinge
0JO3649A | Battery Cover Slide Cover B
0J03650A | Lock Spring
0JO3651A | Battery Cover Spring
OMO35378B | Model Name Plate
OEOQO076A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Countersunk Head
OEO0219A | Screw M2.6 x 5 Philips Pan Head
OE00681A | Nut Hex. M2.6
2 HAO03614A | Rear Panel Ass’y
0AQD3238B | Rear Panel
OMO3538C | Dolby Name Plate
0AQ03240B | Rubber Foot
0JO3362A | Battery Cover Stopper
OEQO0612A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (2A)
4 HAQ3615A | Deck Panel Ass'y
0JO3370A | Stopper Rubber
0A03236A | Deck Panel
OHO3099A | Counter Lens V
OMO3532A | Tape Alarm Name Plate
OMO3840EB | SH Badge

Description

Front Panel Ass’y

Front Panel

Front Name Plate
Brand Name Plate

Rubber Foot

Volume Shade

30




(O0LVvVIN93y) L
HONHIAOCD Qyvos AdILLVE 4VO H ik~
40 LOW @ 4O LOW w_mlﬁmwwzau TMT

. _‘ 110 "L1v8 LX3 c g
(dWV '01)

AL+ \«TD LIVE MY }.ﬁ_+l|0\|hv 250 OvaH
NS YTV @ ﬁ

074 o— SVIH ISYMI
(AZH) .
3dV1 $ ﬂﬂﬁ' nﬁ 1
440-1NHS / ; / MOO! MOO!
QION310S ¢ 43A180 LVl /
440-1nHs { qQ10N370S NSV TV
34Vl v N30
| ° XS X3
cpir d

=g +

L

g+
MS dWV T 2 O MS
e h_______.__. ‘
o £y o ounion avar
4 ¥31 3N 4909 ¢NO x K3 VY A0e dNY o AV 1d/7038
@ LINDYID T o g8d 53 84 |
H41 W WS L AWEG) o
pits 411V X OIN o——, || (AwszO)
o A dINY (AW 9) aM3ig &—0O A
0|®|“J"_.__um 234 (AWEO[)
¥3L3w ¢ 13A37 XS
o1 | 3dvl g+ » H DIN ON378 O
" =
| Y P ELERRE | n
R 3A37T H3L3IW X3 P XS DIW ON3718 HU
O
(AWZZ) ( AWCE ) d01S 44 ‘M3 A
6 ¢ O—
440 Uoy YoM w ~
MO| ¢ MO A : =
NO © MS ) NM kw (AWG 21) JWY - _”}E_mm-ﬁ_.__
i M3 LININ 21N L {>
d . 03 I LIWIT
O— 23y MY 3d $
HOI |M\wm
(AWO8S) T)?él‘.% 13ATT \ e
10d.1No LAdLNO — A A
\l\\\. B -+ i an
d 3 (Q)¥00I M\\K
> ) [mj_am Mmuw_,__m Mwh.. e o . 137375
M - “_ (AWOEBES) (AWSOL) {AWS ) ﬂm " " 1NdN o A
XV
O U8 o dNY o Lo _ (Aws)
<L INOHJ (A1) | 3ANOHAQV 3H 1LNo o -
D NI O MS 440 250 s o
4 A8700 MS XdW ¢HOOY 440  NO " o (AWOL)
.9 . MS 3INOL 1S3L MO0 LOanl
ﬁ...,..vw.. 0
M
(o)




10. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

10.1. Amplifier

JACK BOARD

b - E
JJ'-:-.-K LHIT Q0 L T I » - I
NPT L R in]
IRE - - -
Ry BOOK =D . ALY
NPUT B Ay . e i 1 .}
ROOT S6K || RONI 1K i
. -
i ; 54 55;
QUTPUT L e r = '
] : I
AUTFLT R ! | ! Ox zE
1= i - — 2008 28 | RongE e
| | &% T _ A : B S =7 | s LK)
- - e = O e O] =i :1 S - A e . oy
a b 9. r—=" A BAM [ %
B ¥ 4 ! j & SE 2 (.1 ':'Jt"""' Sy ' REEE
INSTIIT w = L it ; =Ll
il & ™ ] - —d
) ] | | Ry I L )&
J_ L — — I I
: R - ! i
| 1 LH_' -
! 1= 'q.'%..- 4 —
e . — e i ; | | - - -
T T
: L ] T 1 P
1 !' = I o —
JAM Lol | MIC AMP I
oUT e D‘T’f‘ o : BOARD | — S :
i - 2ELTEZ ] — .
fin = Tulw | R — -
_":l‘l 'y l 1 - .I . P e
Mo g 1E--_.r = I’:F:f-] ]‘ ! — Iy | h L
: ; i ¥ |or i |
| . i,.-—"o_ I"& . — - —_— I =134 T FI_'I -
| I P ] e . 1 . | = |78 .-||
y o—t L [ :—' x i MAIN BOARD i :
I P iy FieE- R 100 -
| b {5 —s ' 5L | -
| - _— -
—a o RED | P | [
| i LLL
R [ mreoa 1
I kL ro ey 1 . N -

1!
—

3 . ) - Lk
2 peog PSCICO0BL 250732 BL '|’ — - L
i P.B EQ AMP ]
[ e iyl CI0E
i) syl SPIREAT0 Ang Nolle

L L - e

T

N A=-11

HEENE T TE

Gt
| SWED1 -6 flt-,-'ea'-.-

el

B
T .

i ;
| | — e r— — _}_T_E I_,-- _.:-.I o AY REC
i i | |..|:I -
[ PLaY lh’.—'c. E'sl ] ) ‘r
— - - S = ) s
f =iy b 4 i =
1 —l:l-rlr.ﬂ = al = ] | + ' b=l 2 ..._I__._ L1
' I o _ e . _ = k |
—_— —_— ] Erar H & | 1
] e -— ,
| Hall |
E I L [
. I | _
— 5 [ !
| [
| |
| D/0 CONVERTER 8 MOTOR GOVERNOR BOARD I B TR 1 '
i — | |
: D REC aAMP , [
_ _ _ _ —-— z i |:L:I i 1
x { | e
WHT . ! [
T i - i [ ] § .
e DE0G : |
| mEp FSOADE FEATAI ITAGT2 _r.::'_ er 55733 = [ > : [
/ - R 3 : I T AED Sl ] izl | _—
T = w T 5 i - ¢ ' |
== ! [ ] BVE OWHT . [
| SET mIce o Ca0S ,F;fg' 1R v i - - - - '
. T T‘J. | o iy e = MECHA |5 BIAS ©5C e -
— ” r . - _
- —n o 0 L e ) - = = FOOK X6 VRN ayng L3I0 REC
w ™ L GEC IR R "@)nw . B9 * TR i A4 | Rl 4T - - L e TE)  E—to
oA ki o v - % bl * £B5F  ——||E i it — | L | L2 T ﬁ_,.n-'
5 ne L - g — e X b1z T8 2 NN — V| e T
T mmd sl c3s § & g ' = -l —- ' i = y e AN [ '
i o ¥ - i , - i1 L | 1 e —_ sl I i | et
o % DEDP a ey i 'y i 033 2 [ & 131555 = P 11— 2 1 E:f' | o | ? . '
i ! = = . - e ! 8 | T 2L I |
R i E 1 Yel b - pe= F = = e
1 '-llli"‘"h Rt 580 ﬂ._u': I ‘.'.I ;'_:_: 1 E - 4-\.-'\"' @ H-?h-?_ ": 1 5k o 5. |
| i 1 :5{ | iy 2 g | x . Ee mEE O :
l = P 1L | 3T T i - 3 LN | | Laboaris - 3 Ir ek M= .
4 4 x L LAy | ] [
. ] | ] L ! ‘ | FHUTEREL xP ] |
| — l | — — § ad. L
— - 1.5 T iR ] | —
LEGS X T E B | - E— I A
2EAA%E PEATRY 130, §::':'L_ T }r =2 o ¢ - " F — - — 11 S— |
E - R FEs T T recamel T3 e | |
; . " i ' | ' (RY (& R23T LZT8 T gy
i ST Kix g = o ow g i B o e e A
i 25CBE8 FmEbs $'r:': P b i ’ o Bt i 'E{*E-F |
og e g @ Tared Wi " i o 2200 I B
I =l ‘ I : ! |g i."'l_.-' o5 1] |l_l: | | ]
- — - ———— - - - I | —_ " L
2 I ' G i I_- o ﬂ i ]
| x Py | [ MELSEE 5 B |
x | — 1 1 I i — :-|' = ook I
&= : % " : [ - 5 - ]
mTE o] LU | | 1 2 |
[ k! s ':H'l: =317 s34 | E L — — J |
capal 22w Loo ) 10K DOCIU | i
AT [ — e | | || P8 EQ AME .
| ' E3D R | i ! (R}
. E \ Rizg L7 RIzy  |ooosd S . | { ' '
= “ x =71 SRk pioes gan [ RED Lo T & I i E .
4 % HEIEE a1 e, b CEEL 4 | | s
r?' I = ..-'-g m ! i | . :n:a": ' |
T . 7% LEFNT| - ) I 1 el | e —.
= = LI I I o / = -
§ 8 g 1o T fad @_ L@ ‘_@ 83 N | H— : :
S - f 1 2 e g3ad | | [o- | S 301 &l &
I S crge  socgzal 2 T e - . . ~ 2
PSCRE EE : HE S & g ELCAZE 250828 ISCEFE 2ECHPE FLavy Foo S
_ I : :-T
f )
! —
- — — - [e— [r— - !
CAR BATTERY BOARD %L LU= - —rrre— '
- ¥ ! . ' ——

LaRTy

CHD 333

’[\ SR0250 [H')
1

1

,_
o
L
=)
[

i
-

EXT kBar aut

goee  EXT BAT I L 'r'||::: v ' =
'|“..u1..' o !
e ESAT3R | . .—j:j ' '

|

RE
-

Fres=y

[0
| el e
Ak

o
= |
= B

Rk
"_<‘-,r

i
)

+ =

BATTERY =

15V X8

| L el | |
A $ L 3 - ¥
LR OFF OFF

PIWER SW METER LAMP SW LIMITER 5w
SWoO! SWOGE SWO03

Fig. 10.1

32



- i
—_— -

400Hz 050 BOARD

| SR DWW
L -
- | =

I I_‘c | oy a
g I - [
L B Lr|

ERLeahE I S arn

,-=.m¢§ peofs | ascecog LY

15—
L]

- . .
L :l—: F R
L

Ty FEC 158

2 loma |,

Shaliad R

'l I
L l “ch l
| WHT

! —al!

DRI - - — — — . PR \‘.: .l-..
— |l TF— :
- __i-"_-_-'; :::-l.' "i z | I__-- -
Llagn|&] 1| =

S0
LS [
i
|

i S

e DR IEY INED

IR L

[ 1o

—?—;‘:-: I;’.lﬁ_‘-:‘ l:

FERETE

[y ikt
i 108G |

S 1]

L s .;H._J_
1]
' | L .
— I A i K
=1 [ r
1|1 B
L. * - g —— - I I x I :} T W
H _— - - L= "
RO L ] - — e . !1“_{\ .-'—l_.,-'-.l
7o -j-- : — | =D =7
—— - - ——— . i :
1 N R 1 MIK & LEF AMP L)
o _—
1 ~ L E i
I I 2, [
. fom 1 L H
| 'i.-' W i |
- s | | el | _
- (B, ] J i .
[
e —n;"{c: : ..:J_J__ ; ,
. = PLat =EC Ertn =]
| G ® : i - SC VT L ] Thdj
1 | } | 1 i T J__METEFE‘ AME L) i
i * - iy | — .
| , i ey v S BN — g 17w DOLDY BOARD _
' - - . - PECGNE K7 LHIE -il_a;_:} | - - —_ —_
M L L 5 7‘ e . i o L —
] fAn FTt T o LA ;;‘g POK RO pap DS Kﬁlf_:':'-ﬁ L .|1 FECTAF A FERANY 2ECTER AL
I L S | =t} Bk L=, R = k= L 'y . " e
_ " 1“~’-Fr:-~--- Y e ' @ il SR x]
— - . ] 4 1 - 0% ; _".
| Frag B 39 [va-er | 2 ey | & i I s Erd cnz o4
w |
o . 1

2 P U

’
Im
18
WK
L o
=
HE
&
[
T
F
1
. 'I_'
%L'

HT

- rl
o
A
2 15K
?‘tﬁ
¥

L
o F
I
F 'J:""‘"l-_.-"r
=
T
e
=
el

- = % | E10g =R I A A
= % I g 5 5.5 18|Eie
F [ I PEAK LIMITER |IL) 1 | -3 3 | b B ;-; P iR i
i : g 14 e =1 . T
| S 3019 . ! of I3 bz 51 :rgﬂhi.’ | =Z-=
J“ - : oLay REC 3 I T () o ) I O -5 1 E°55Ta] | ]
2 17 | 2
1 | ol =
I 1 —
_ 1 MUTE — WHT A | k
. s Frnt e 1 -
S - - - " - 'LE-' - i o ] 15
A B e T L3 b — i L 3 I_ - | — -
_ 4 T o o Q30 baEy - I H 1] 1 Zh.5mA
) o M maos gl = e owHT M - @ - - — —
- 6,.0—1 a0 | - - - 18] il o |2 1
™ T - | i - ) . )
1 Ay 1A . ' | S pri A TR '-.."1 I_-_-'IL -
—- b | L Ll-l_.\_ : i L | ] a fee——— LT
: | ————— ] B
P ! et a P —
of o——-}— B 3
LAY RED =3 -
| ‘. = - -
A =10 | — . o =
! { 1 1 E ®2e ¢
! 1 b | = 0 _-r-f- C D204
: I — ™ ' [ B e —r—1— .
{ | . - - - | i 15
| T [[PEEK LMITER (R ! R ot | 8y 23
! | i Ly % ] .t
i I 1 —_ —_— Y
U L o fx 4 g: Lo ©
| 223 | | E] ﬂ e
=l i e [e—
| : A e q r T Th
i ? RATL I a o 1
! ! & | = |
H I I l l\.:l._

Aty

VI AL

Ak | — &

-t

R - — . _

i REC CAL BOARD

L aT0R R 10K

Yy ':'_- i II' ¥l
% Ck'b,’-“'. -I 1 ) Y, — LHL,:#<H| gf
i At B — | | d A %;‘
L. P . .-L'l,": =
MIX & L.P.F. AMP (R) . . Alalz
ki '-lfl
Sfi BN
—— - | I
z _r$
y i
z
TSWITCH BOARD |
i -_—
[ ; - - = ;
[ ) I . IEI:‘-.: : i 1
r —[]& [T+ -[]= [T 4

W T L =

WHT = LARP OO @ LAME 002
ﬁ_w | T 4m E-RUE BT Tt
|k ]
Bl

]LAMP BOARD

= - - .
: . . kna g
. -
po o= 'EEEHD—@' i3 o va:" o

*
= E dul — —————— —
- = | [ [; O BAT TAFE * [T . ~ — : -
. T T

0N aM [| HOK || §5x
| 1 o I e i aap
JFF OFF ofF EX

METER LAKMP SwW LIMITER &w' DOoLEY S TAFE S r"'ETEE W
Sl ST SO S TP S DG

ig. 10.1




10.2. Mechanism

ERASE HEAD } ek

H30Z

e — ——

-

CN-1

P
LEFT YEU | <—p MAIN
el BOARD
REC/PLAY HEAD I ooy |
| ]
RIGHT } s | -
- =
SW903
| O—O“ 1Pﬂ.USE
I i —
ORN
L [ ISW MUTE SW. swoo1
o & = PLAY - STOP
e 7 = = GRM I,I'__J__'?REW
22 ;; - 10—4) - =2 p I
B
ROOS ),
1 820 2SATI3 SGATET 0
D904 I & © —B)-
KB-162 .
N —
— Q309 o O "
& & NSY TPOO1 WX ﬁdi’fg
258 o . = —
o — &g START Sb‘é’.T SWS02
D210 PLAY OP {
© | - &G 151565 9 =AY 42— REW
25K30(D) gL y X F—F-_7L______,
a,
Q904 -) “
25A733 ~ |co09 4 | OP CONNECTOR
2 0.047 Q911 Ass'y
L el 3 - 2SAT33 —_—
mg% 3y [25K30 | X Q912 | « o O
]« o (D) LS 3 & 254733 | @
o Uz 2 ¥o ~| |RED
5 ® & N =90 Tm -
¢ ia 2scg28 so |&C o
d:“}}-—r — 4 = 5 = = BLK %Pc @
M
o e
0 1) BLK
> - ®
| I
C916 @ =
‘EJIDDF'
BLU 0
Q 2Lk RED
_@__
- ~ +
J /L DE?G:IE* VO-6C Q902 2SA496Y D301 151655 [7V] I '
4 —= 3 |
; x & RED
c::, T
= g? o
-4 8l 23 |
l | 1o = i :
™
1;--
< —'g
PSSO g =] |
3 {:5? P SR W Ea . 4 "FEWB
2S5CT732BL c914 LK
25CT32BL -~ A
_ 10 =25V YEL -—)—
YE

Fig. 10.2

—

-
m
r

MHX MOTOR B



11. SPECIFICATIONS

Power Supply . ... ... . ... .. ...... DC 12V (D Size Dry Battery x 8, Car
Battery, AC with AC pack)

Tape Speed . .. ... ... . . ... ... ... 1-7/8 ips £ 1.5%
Wow Flutter .. ... ... ... .. ........ 0.13% WTD Peak
Frequency Response . ... ........... 40-17,000Hz £ 3 dB (SX or EXII tape)
Signal to Noise Ratio . . . .. .......... Better than 65 dB (Dolby NR In, Wrms,
CCITT, 400 Hz, 3% Distortion)
Total Harmonic Distortion ... ... ... .. Less than 1.5% (400 Hz 0 dB)
Erasure . . ... ... . .. . .. Better than 60 dB (1 KHz 0 dB)
Channel Separation . . . ... .......... Better than 35 dB (1 KHz 0 dB)
Cross Talk . . ... ... .. .. ... ... ..... Better than 60 dB (1 KHz 0 dB)
Bias Frequency .. ................ 106 KHz
lnput . . ......... Mic .......... 0.2mV 10 K ohm (-72 dBm)
Line.......... /0mV 150 K ohm
OQutput . ... ...... Line . ......... 580 mV
Headphone .. ... 100mW (1 KHz 0 dB)
Battery Life . .. .. ... ... .......... 15 Hrs (Continuous use)
SIZ8 . .. e e e 12-1/4” (W) x 3-1/2 (H) x 13-3/4 (D)
31T m/m (W) x 89 m/m (H)
x 350 m/m (D)
Weight ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ..., 11-1/4 1bs (5.1 Kg) (Without Batteries)

® Specifications and appearance design are subject to change for
further improvement without notice.

® Dolby System under license from Dolby Laboratories Inc.

® The word “DOLBY’ and the Double-Symbol are trademarks
of Dolby Laboratories Inc.

33



12. HISTORY ON 550

12.1. Major Modifications
(1) Tape and Time Constants

S/N 3659471

Tape: NORMAL, CrO,

Time Constants:
NORMAL: 1590 us+120 us
CrO,: 3180 us+70 us

Tape: EX, SX

Time Constants:
EX: 3180 us+120 us
SX: 3180 us+70 us

(2) Motor and Governor

S/N 54666 S/N 3661871

JA Motor
and Governor

NE Motor
and Governor

MHXB Motor
and Governor

12.2. Modification (details)
Following shows each of the revised history of P.C.B.,

mounting diagrams and schematic diagrams.

12.2.1. Main P.C.B. Ass'y
(1) S/N — 3659470 (for CrO, tape)
Part No.: BA-3669
Same as the latest one except capacitor C316 (C316
has been removed in the latest one).
(2) S/N 3659471 — (for SX tape)
Latest one
(Including the modification of resistors R303,304

from 470K to 120K).

12.2.2. Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y
Stays the same.

12.2.3. Rec. Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y

(1) S/N — 3659470 (for CrO, tape)
Part No.: BA-3673
See Figs. 12.1 and 12.7.

(2) S/N 3659471 — (for SX tape)
atest one

12.2.4. Switch P.C.B. Ass’y

(1} S/N — 3659470 (for CrO, tape)
Part No.: BA-3676
See Figs. 12.2 and 12.7.
Only patterns are different from the latest one (pat-
terns connected to the Tape Switch have been cut in
the latest one),

(2) S/N 3659471 —
Latest one

12.2.5, Volume P.C.B. Ass'y
Stays the same.

12.2.6. Solenoid Driver P.C.B. Ass’y
Stays the same.

12.2.7. 400 Hz OSC. P.C.B. Ass'y
Stays the same except resistor R606 {changed from
3.3K to b.6K).

12.2.8. Headphone AMP. P.C.B. Ass'y
Stays the same.

12.2.9. Tape Alarm Shut-off P.C.B. Ass’y
(1) S/N — 57670

Part No.: CA-3213

See Figs. 12.3 and 12.6.
(2) S/INB7671 —

Latest one (Alarm B P.C.B. Ass’y)

12.2.10. Mic. AMP. P.C.B. Ass'y
Stays the same except for resistors R301, 401 and
501 {changed from 680-ohm to 10K),.

12.2.11. Jack P.C.B. Ass’y
Stays the same.

12.2.12. D-D Converter and Motor Governor P.C.B.
Ass’y
(1) S/N — 54665 (for JA Motor)
Part No.: BA-3679
See Figs. 12.4 and 12.7.
(2) S/N 54666-3661870 (for NE Motor)
Part No.: BA-3699 (D-D, D-Fast Converter and Motor
Governor P.C.B. Ass'y)
See Figs. 12.5 and 12.8.
(3) S/N 3661871 — (for MHXB Motor)
Latest one (D-D, MHX P.C.B. Ass’y)
(Including the modification of the R301 from 10K to
4.7K).

12.2.13. Lamp P.C.B. Ass'y
Stays the same.

12.2.14. Car Battery P.C.B. Ass’y
Stays the same.

12.2.15. Schematic Diagrams (Mechanism)
(1) S/N — 57670
See Fig. 12, 6.

(2) S/NbB7671 —
| atest one

12.2.16. Schematic Diagrams (Amplifier)
(1) S/N — 3659470 (for CrO, tape)

See Fig. 12.7.
(2) S/N 3659471 — (for SX tape)

Latest one




Rec. Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y

(YEL)

Tape Alarm Shut-off P.C.B. Ass’y

SW. PLB.

27

-

lapP CMN=| FHRN)

Connector 3 ——————

550 Shut < FED)
aff Driver ® (RED)
START S5W ———
e
Yy E
EBY pozg 4.7k m
Q{mc-:}a 0,47 —ee SW PC SEOSW
C008 0.4Tum, . SWPCB, PALIS ‘
G o B0 @ VRODE 10K 5
ROZ0 3.3K .2%. E .
iE - 0 Q
ToRsToA a3
w n
o AE o 550 Shut
Lo o . ROAD 2 2K 550 Shu :
R RO2E (8K P AR \ off Oriver
COOS8 3300p) 2 c-—ﬁ—ﬁgafw.——-n l4p CMN-I
ROz 47 o F 2. o - e ~
W] Ros Is’éﬁpﬂr?z s VROOE 10K Comnectar G
| —— A2 T e L @ :
CN-3 e 555 [.;eﬁ.%g'j;'g Aibad s AR LN
& "~ ﬁHT. o T & ¥ Connector
= e EE - ] 4
e s g o START SW
BRE A & AN
2 ROZS 2,8k ROZE 2.2K J

Fig. 12.1 S/N -3659470 (for CrO?2 tape)

LEWVEL
L—¢ch -+

METER

- LFVEL METER

140 DN
Connector
|- _5 .
S ow
23
1S NTTIN;
or 4 &
l.f'..lu_ ¥ .
BeE b
- -'. -
Switch P.C.B. Ass'y Fig. 12.3 S/N -57670
o
o P
o P -
- 7o
s . o
- ¥ sallles
e .
- o | - LJ
g .
) W w 7
.. - I
. e e - =
L | r._I LL.I ] 03
L .| :_ bl Wi A
, A — = = e —m .
Bl N " - 4 S
' o M 'f{“; = ™ ..--Hm l.J_: E:_:I _ P, ) of M1 - m A
i R | O - l = i b — ek I |
o I 3 m i
b’ El_ - L] R | T :1'_:9..:__ | ] ;'1::..{' » %R— ___A
P i— i
e - o (b= F Oy
4| EEE
— | /N 2k
s fhdo Er, r‘, ] / \ " B IR EE T kg, Ay & ___\
. L g n ;- e H i
: i EF ) 3 A & A1y i .
: g _ o ) 'i“} i L ;- L Eq
[ : : . p | L i) ;-
: Eoplwe AN Pl Il I
B4 33 ié; RO38 5 1 ‘GO D22y < = by SN
et " S el o ey | ; N § R e
O’&.ﬁ égﬁ' i s O b= o ﬁ 87 _J__‘iﬂ’- . ﬁﬂ.
s — e A ?  RLOI2 oWl o &3 #5
E L - 3 '%'_ ..J": . - *"'_-l '-—“-rrr—il: 2 . {t g 1 i
i b COR O 2P M »- :
| T-Ha“"" o — - . -—.ﬁ—.p__ L i I ’ 5 i
I | Lk F ‘-: ; ; r -: o e ‘\.I ) -
| : i ! Y b ' wmo - d v B 3!
-_'_ ' l I i I . 9 I
& e N EN SR e 3 - I
-Ja....f- " d iL_, w / ¥ 3 1 g t;- "'::I-' i H"
- gy y | AL anea 2 D
% | o : . i D s .«Jt;"__ ! J O Ly . |
4:-‘“ b v -:- L T _‘z'.: J\-"N«. T:?& {‘}1 v ;a | qnnzr“r
£ T F ; : 4 el G 13 [ e | L | ¥ 1.
TE ¥ i b | } ; : rf E/k. - ‘irj L f:': - s 1
= SWOTH e m _dswoor Lo |oo|ohelSwWolT O bl Ll lawoed L _ Hawoos! 1k
POWER SW | |r.‘f!ETEH LAME SW LIMITER 5w o TPETTE ¢ e %MTE W5 s
L I [ e S o
| t 4
i [ e g S g R -
L] ; —_— ) — T —
ol = =| |x =
_.-. _.a- ﬁ'. o [ - ey 3 e w L ey R
; Ll‘ E[.F' L ) | h:_-? ; " i :’: Ty ;,.__:I. ey
€| -~ . ] Le L'T’] —l
- - i ! o Z e
o | ' 1
L g - LI ' L |
S - T TollLs '~ D & W
[ R S . . — _.-II ..'l . —_— -— .
R =
< 1 +
| 4 :
- . -
ll": IL-. ':h:' :'\.
' Cy 0 !
L)
[f

Fig. 12.2 S/N - 3659470 (for CrO2 tape)

35

H—-ch +



828 0306 XZ05 | R3ICE 12K

= — e e — m,h...r {5
S o o - -
5o 0 s
G
| o) | D309 51834 o | . _
\\IIII = M ) M, ; it I % MH m..H._....wﬂr.lm.... U..r.illr..llu . 0 m ., ./-_
- . "y - . . oy a2 -
. M — DA08 15984 " ot wmmwﬁ 2 o H :
2% o T 0308 15 pnMMem B&K o &
F) ) - . -
A - I i | < . R304.68K | T S H
4 P e o - LA 0 % % ; T 2y HEAD
. Nm.ﬁ: adad 0y F L ..._...I.r...lr.l-ll'.. ...m_.._ .._..u.._”.....L.
= - e - ; = 1 % s PHONE
> j B | S/ 3 ™, e R 1o vy s CAMP
i P L
— h. .__._. .-_f - ”_..m_“”h. 1, = ...." mn..rl ) L..m ml.vq..}.1”
. : O H
| € | ! / \ S g = e
W o L : e Ve 8 - reds: =} o e
B | At 7 e ! L = o ; R3ZEE S [ AT T
wi\rw 4 m ﬂ %.w, ”_mmmnﬂ.mm ! B S Afu xxklffw,,t W LBG 1000uI8Y S0 =~ BATTERY
. - | po o Tk . T A : Ny 3 - - . :
: X adi . J [ 4 B UF G als ] T.tA —
T | i i __.1._.". ,m.r 1 4 H I nmx,, _ﬂ_E.WH% (& Ma”” _x._.. ..,.J...
i - 3 N . = L - J ) o TTa . - ] —_ o 1 B - -
j i ..._.Nv 326 m_m_].mu J'ﬁ. iy 7 i - nm_m._.._ﬂr. | \ ol .1._ H by " % __Ur“._r _....H._ .._..f._....._lm._u
' 3 b X : Modo & L TP SATRE \ ; \
i\ QGBI b 0Pt {3 P D Y ' i : , L CAR
| 4 Al R3I5 |KLAWG g & v VARSI F 0 00—~ | s 50 4 SATTERY
® 4 g3 0. 047 2° \ 4 “ H : PCB
- . Ay o o ,.... . 20 ul =t el Y,
RA12 29K AR Lo 309 4.7p16V ~ . 7 = CRH 4 & go 4 g CN-3
; " .J.....r 3 g .-1......_._. ........h . _ . by o ._.___. — + -
8 P .y -~ _ _- o 130 0303 5954 | - =
MR o 2 o A | A | 303 3
% ..,u.,r.,.. . W 3 £
— AN ._“I. - ) a1 m~ — - 2
D302 151834 s
S 3, \ﬁ/\wwwmm | 3 2 ANV
" TR

'\

et

{to, | o

.".'u‘

L

s
-;“
&
-

"'-._-"h\.-‘

rnﬁnm-*—l-:l-rh e e e o e =y

e

' VR301 50K

o

o
o

iy #
e

D-D Converter and Motor Governor P.C.B. Ass’y

Fig. 12.4 S/N -54665 (for JA Motor)

36

Fig. 12.6 S/N 54666-3661870 (for NE Motor)



Schematic Diagram (Mechanism)

ERASE HEAD 3

H202

R —

LEFT

REC/PLAY HEAD ! ys

RIGHT w
=/

O
T

g—p MAIN

WO =l OO P | | P2 =

ol

—
ik

-k
(%

=k
L

T

r__niu_

MUTE S‘h?. SWIOT

PL.&T*—T—FSFTEP

7 REW

START SW.

RED

[ —a

2 TOP

<+ REW
F*Th—#————?

'

4P CONNECTOR
Assty

DREN

5.60

lro

RN @

BLK @

SWo03
I ~ ]
I OO0 1 PAUSE
L — 1SW,
i.
= :@E % )
= L =
o ey -
— —(D D _ i0—@
|
R909
B20 254733 SSAT3S o §
&—*I-“."'.ﬁ.-—i - Ly é s3]
Da04 = -
KB-162
M 0909 o L
- @ NS
[ 0 —
"l
(e
[ Tig]
~ Bay a8y e
-ﬂ;ﬂ@i Q807 L=
L_IE
=,
Q904 =
254733 €909
0.047
257
IIN! """,,._"'
e |5 5
Jecg28 Sad |5 b
| . L Ll il = o
Co 9
YBLK
De02 VO-6C Q202 25A498Y 0901 151855 (7]
' 3
@ <] ¢ 5o R9O1 | JRED
& — DO a0 =
> & 2|23 3
< o
' S B| Qrsco0s §2 L&
14 ImE E[ s T-1
£ 1 Qo0 | =
= L M= E
+ L w " H& == §$m &
5 | 2\ TS |8 o+
o - 1 o
o) S I Q803 Yo L 2)
J 2307 914 BLK
SC732BL 25C7326L 1
10 L2565V o YEL

Fig. 12.6 S/N -57670

€92

—

00N ¥

GHN j

MOTOR 501

BOARD



Schematic Diagram (Amplifier)

WHT
| 400Hz OSC BOARD N— ’!" -
JACK BOARD VOLUME BOARD | .@_ Ton o Y T
A | : —— - - ]
JACK URIT 00 [* T T — i »
INEUT L - et % = =
o 'ﬁ § i -]
g R ﬁgg Ao ’%EFW"'_ ----- . 250B00E e = S0 it
MPUT & =y - ROAL K P - B
= —eeies EyREL
=L 7 .
o RGLY § agals | sscesoe LY
GUTEJT L 3
| By i
BUTRUT B ; ' ; s Eﬁ | rEi—, i
= i l W g = _ 1 =
| ' —f— 78 1 ! " £ s B0l | Bl ot et ] el Wl il X3 |
E RN i _ L =R S e - e
.. : 1™ e oL = > aTuzsv |[E | _wn EF a|n -
— E
i =] ] L ek - Gimad, —
Cimg . g R 11 R = i i o %_ " e !
" i ] L | -] ?-. i [ N ]
INADUT ; ‘ - - | é -3 . -.E G L |
03 = ’ -
! | gus B0 0 B 22| [ |
i E 2r o BLEK :
t - | | ER% &3 gl 5
= | | =R, [
! VRED L&
: - 2EHBAY t
— : — —
| " - I
[]]] —— ' =
L -—
| - ; -
Jam gLt | |0 MIC AMP _
QUTL W 1 'i"__ BDMD H - = o
* o s 2073z @ | — S— - + i
TN LR ) S = "-E-j | YEU T T
L-GH . | | ; 3 — - - - g 'E.L
| MIC ﬂu-rf’ = ) i G4 — — 1z 1 _l | -
| 1k 1By
N ig_ ||:j] I T — — - -— 4 [2{3]asle[7]a]ala]i]iz]iz]a]sjs]iT]in |15 j= — - -
;] MAIN BOARD — LITTTTT M2
4]
Cfyeem 3 G Eé | I | !
M ',.-i‘_ E | . T
S ) i S
YECL 4
e | |
| J | | _ - —
T | T
T . Canm b . - | . . I -
T = DR N b i A A :
1 = - — | e - - —
A=LH _ —1 | I SO0 HL QLTI BL _ — =FE MIX B LPF AMPIL)
| MIE Ty v ; _ 7.8 EQ AMF . i ("7 - [V T TR,
. _ (L) _ P e 16 Y & A |
g | : 2Ny BUE o @ = =114 I
— * rh ISP ’
| L*;:- Bt . b 18000 Ji5P | |
. L= w " i fim " — |
Y . d}ﬂ = - J. - ] ;
i - W6 o= LT o— i ’fg? Ty
' — al g o @ | e e i =l B T 5
FLAY ‘L'-!'i-'lii _ a3 . B
b e o= ;
- : i3 -
] <1 o T J - METER AMP L) _ |
=5 = - : S 17y |
LEMD TI::f 1T FEOEIE W7
M | a1 | a 3 Bia 25
| EE 55 EH-155 | —
RiO6 S8 | N My Tt | £ |
| i 6 4 G128 AT - | |
P ..-nwEliﬁ'.n: = | I Eg
i - E— — L A E-'1IC'E_' - i | [ P
I Z1hN! { :
" | | REC aMP e Bam T A . . N
= 5 L] ) 1 wf ST & vzom RIZ3 B2K S . | .
e | IR a1
8 - PEAK LIMITER (L) | . i g
£ ’ 4 -
— . SW30I-B - ﬂ "‘_:I_
=il O [ TRHT == & ] [ . R PLAY FEC - 15 =
i —_— .- __@ = i o T R 15 1‘1'._!'
5 Srs wHT i ! 11 e
— i MUTE - i LEE py m—
& - BIAS O5C fswa|-1 | A ——— — WHT 5y | 11 A0
71— T o | . D3N 151555 ISCEER —= 4 = . il — -
MECHA -a—o a oy : M s 9203 M| s ,".Ilr“{:'_rj{: - 3 ?,, 9]
i | I 18 L} e el
(5] & Eonicd £ | | g - ]
li7] el JECl r & | B:
0 a = —E a8 i
L ; [ ] 4 —
B o . 3
| m ! PLAY RS ] | —
- I S 2 =10 | _I—? = =
] | | e 1 ha
' Y oacTazal we ' - T T |5
/D CON ' - - METER AMP (R} Y =
. Ds0 UCIR-.-'ERLEFE 8 MOTOR GD'-.-’ER_NDR BOARD | . PEAK LIMITER (R} — i -
: P 25T ESCIIT3  ASCTI2AL ANDRN : | I —==1 Q &
L e Lsos pogn e DS S ;1 1 T $ ! : 7 o [ < - . i . E
T Adstew = R 1o I REC AMP | " H-; ] n
E - o Fras  Lal|nw — | . :
- o I (R] P : 72H J | & ] 1 :i-;
' | i o= v CEE
:I. .':' B A TH_|2_J:' i | l."- .
' o S e i vy g N K =
= - @ 5T ety T—L sk | | | -
2 = = mleiodty 42 O - . |
2 1E T i 1: |
| T E y \ ol L [
] 1 b i — il 1 | - !
 EECABEDY) | ~_ _ | w.".;ﬁ | |
|='F\-.\,.F_.EE mPEE"\-: : p.E- El:l AM? ) - {I -y _.I-.l'p ."""'-"\' JE S — I'H.
L L<< =5 1 | {R) R0
E:: I A2
wigle l L t ] C I
;'g E FLAY ] "”"_[
] o = £ | I RZED
W - | | - : I [ ]
L & L I R — = | HEL I H:--[JE
il —" TR i . Es
i r I o £l 3011 2 L — .l
| | | FLarh REE Hes P MIX & L.F.F. AMP (R} - —
' = L g -
F | -_- I
: . 2 : i —e SN N NN S—
POLEPR  2GOERE 1 L .
_ _ e - = ] i @ T::_.-'::H:J
— . ____—_: I | 1 !
. | | —— 1 _ |
= [ — ! : N — )
N | 2 e — : = e
Z i | =L = - |
&l e e — = ===
2 7 ——— . I ] ] -
i -- < - . L CN-4
ExT bR ouT ~ , e Jigliafi7[ielisma]izhizli o] ala [7)6 [s[4]z3] 2] — -
IR S NN S NEER T i I
i - m L . S -
EXT BA4T 1M | [|__Q‘} = pe iz — = [ - : i
1 T B -'.-| ; ... 4 |
AT J I_|r:-.' L .
BLK I - i
” ) W - '
& q i N |
. =l | Le o
B & |15 Z T SWITCH BOARD |
i MM Dl 'S et -
i : e
) - = ;
! L w 4
E2 e (|- b8 -
+ —o119 ||
o E 3 AT ! .

. —- s -RLLi
BATTERY - 2ll=l | - &) 1 .
& e )
15V X8 & & t
¥ @_J T | LANF OO
| rﬂ] ||:E ‘—ﬁ] §| 1 1y a0ma
o
. (22 e |
t Do | @& @ ' | R 1
— — — — ﬂn_-"':_:‘_ P e —_— - i}
Bt Ok O Ll Grive % = —
:11- !—'i |_-f :f rﬁ} # LEVEL B O
OFF OFF OFF OFF STD Lo Lo _—
POWER SW METER LAME S LIMITER SwW DOLEY W TAEE 5w TEL WETER SW
SWIEI L T Ly SRS Sty SV SN

Fig. 12.7 S/N -3659470 (for CrO2 tape)

36



—|

R
Ty

0 We0E Z5K30Y

CHL 7R SIS

Gl
1BOOF Jee: |

| MIX & L.B.F AMF (L)
e | e

@

{_
1

{
TOE 4.7 6y

-
-~
w

RE11
A

BLE

=] —
I HEAD BHONE AMP BOARD

C126 22 20N

-

LT
=

1A G

17V DOLDY BOARD

2SCTIZEL EEa4Es T ZRCTERHL

SW -5

FLAY  RED

-1 = L

FALeES

o i}

pe
cior 22X o
A2

ala gt

HEE

0
: .
: £
it L I Ef;_:'%
- I-_-.
o b ; " R
-.:: 'f'é"gt:uh-:. =g : -::-?:\'ﬂ‘l i | &
o =1 =& ERE -
|"E I:I:-' o - L ) x
& .

[ ]

e —— e === ==

=T =T=1
EEHEEEB

| oo

(=i

SR - 10

[ ]~

CN
N

P Ts]

L]

{-
| .
L

METER AMF (R)

TR =X

A
1
o

[ osc iz gL

a

ho

HQS

RST 2T

]|

R12:
J_
Ri31
Ak

o

S 2N

063

4

C115 33

AT AR

=,

FA3E  Cal

& &
- -
M o=

il'.l £

5= TI_.-

|

MIX & L.PF. AMP {R)

REC CAL BOARD

GO 3300PS ROZ1 4TK

WHI

=

I .
b -~
[u g
—e
a
Yk uRoca

fal oy

%

:L_ [ 'C

i e E
‘Efi}d ks ﬁm
o Tl N
o™ o | T [

Lha
'
1

if

Hio3

£8K x|
Y

| —_ -
|
:
i._-.
SWITCH BOARD
I — )
£
!
LU :' i
I ]

S,
C 2

!
G038 GEK

59470 (for CrO2 tape)

Wl

I

e L
- \ |

@LAI'.JF' )|

R

LAMNP 02
4t S0me

]L.ﬁ-MF‘ BOARD

LEvEL § RED

METER SW
FW00E




Schematic Diagram {D-D Converter and Motor Governor)

l—CUD—— e "'-Eb" —— e e T T —
T .
- o
mE ? W— 0
A i’:."f e MG &
Oz ClEH O
M o 1)
| ASL TOO0L 108D = Ne'T  Gley 4
$ I] @ - AN o 3
sl 2
no=Tr AG'L &
d00Z1 v < ® Fiey D
TOED ir~:ﬂ’:| =) = A § o
M= 2y
? 1 z s0z © AW
a « © o Mlt 8leH
o O o M7 A
L0 = wlO o0 @ | L3N M —x :|. o
18’9 B 21 Plaw 0ecH 39 2 §
| COTH © o W =)
o AAA ot v
= ol SEE NGO
SSSISL 1020 3 R® 225 eSS @
o A ®
O "”a Mo
5 = @ L'}'D =)
Mo === m ) aye
Toiz | 5= S = Nou
10€ Q2 Wl 3 o™ o
ol VL3N ¢ Wy = Y
7 HOS | wozz MOl p2eY 'y - 8
o . FOEHA CEEH Eg o E
o p—ﬁhq( AdA O
] Q0¥ =3
o ]
S 2 Asz 001 yogD N
® " I} 4 loyd ﬁ
ZGL7ZX S 3
FOEQ © 0
M R AN 0
3 e w ok
< 022 = 7!
0 ¢ 1} - O o
Aol T O
SOED pli
Ay AN o @
::4 H M8'9 90¢H
| %5 89 GOf 8 0¢ E 3
(B!
s % F ARA EEEH H
1} 9 o ME'E tTed AQL TOO0L
"' - 0Oz JLED
ASL TDgE 908D Asll sy
GlED
— o
I . g Lgevl Nyl | @
1 s gL 02¢D s
0 3 &
1 hc':l} ' Ay £
i
Sx Agl M0004 20§D m§ - AL oked ﬁ
| o0 e84 & MoS ggeH | &
)| 4 o Ay 7 AV B
I _/m\j 3 )
MO AL fzg 12D
reERIST S0%d GEC M 0
I“||'|'| lﬂl"l' . %
a3} ] €2
N 5%1 o L:LEEE S
EY) e O |
=t -'-'lJ AdAy ¥
& A VL NvL
Ixl go ogrez 22ed
d e
" RANE S W
0 M 28 2beY
] -
I ) % MA———
: 0 ™ SSGISI 600 | M99 SEY
T 0Lt | o < =
o o ol = 17 § ) AP, ) o
O ", 3(} o™ © = QITSEE ™
: 7z o o 0 @n— ‘ 0 pgesi oled
0 o) o T o )
o » < 4 8
) ) L
o e o ml
-~ i |
© -—||————0—M—®—< ~ Asl TOO0L
o~ | |do8s o153 0 GZED L3 vesIst ugd
@ [ |oigd 2ied 8§ | ©& DS | T
i 0 ) o L& e Aol Ty 9280
e o H]:- "] e
i L - M0LZ
1] PRLRY
AGZ TOLb t—'vW—l—Wv——*H
ZIED = b
A IbEY
Q-

Fig. 12.8 S/N 54666-3661870




Service Manual

Nakamichi 550

Nakamichi Corporation

1-163 Suzukicho, Kodaira, Tokyo
Phone: (0423) 42-1111

Telex: 2832610 (NAKAM J)
Cable: NAKAMICHI KOKUBUNUJI

Nakamichi U.S.A.Corporation

220 Westbury Avenue

Carle Place, N.Y. 11514

Phone: (516) 333-5440

Telex: 144513 (NAKREI CAPL)

1101 Colorado Avenue

Santa Monica, Calif. 90401
Phone: (213) 451-5901

Telex: 652429 (NAKREI SNM)

O-800901C Frinted in Japan





